


The Assocnated
Student Body of

gl O

DAVID RINKER
Editor

EDITH HILLIARD
KATHIE SANTO
Assistant Editors

CARROLL WARWICK

Business Manager

, MR. and MRS. ELLIS CHAPIN
: Photography

Y NAMPA

Lithographed and Bound by
The CAXTON PRINTERS, Lid.
Caldwell, Idaho




Table of Content

Student Lif

Page

S

€
10

Organizations
Page 32

Athletics

Page 78

College

Page 92

Seniors

Page 160




TOWARD
Cap and Gown

Foreword

The true student has always been obsessed with

the desire to know and understand why. To satisfy
his natural curiosity he has found it necessary to
probe and question, often to the frustration of his

fellows and superiors.

This desire for knowledge has had the inevitable
result of elevating the thought and action of the stu-
dent. To those who have not possessed the student's
attitude, for whom study has never been a compel-
ling passion—something bigger and more important
than themselves—this obsession of the student is
incomprehensible, enshrouded in mystery and dig-

nity.

The student's regard for truth, his respect for it,
and his dedication to the avenues of service pro-
vided by the various fields of formal study have led
to a feeling of reverence for each degree of edu-
cational achievement. From the elementary school
graduation exercise to the solemn occasion of the
conferring of the doctoral degree, graduations are

marked with pomp and ceremony.

This book is a record of one year's march toward

Cap and Gown.



Dedication

For the inquisitive excellence of your mind which probes and con-
siders conscientiously all things—a mind which insists on an orderly
and logical approach to the universe—a mind respectful of rules

and patient with regulations. . .

For the indomitable strength of your spirit which loves truth and
is not frightened by it—a spirit which demands truth even when the

body is weak and must suffer in the mind's search for it. . .

And for the quiet and serenity of your faith which cannot be
shaken because it was carefully and thoughtfully considered—a faith

beautiful for the quality of its trust in God and reliance upon Christ. . .

To you, Miss Juanita Demmer, is appreciatively dedicated this
1961-62 yearbook.



Miss Juanita Demmer



The Campus

Many memories are associated with
the campus for all those who have spent
even a few months at Northwest Naza-
rene College. Each building has its own
personality and unique set of memories.
Among them, the Administration Build-
ing conjures up thoughts of the friendly
girl at the switchboard, the smell of
"experimentation' drifting downward
from the lab, the spring green of leaves
outside the window of Room 105, the
drone of chapel speakers trying to in-

spire and uplift.

In and out of its doors and through
its corridors have traveled the sounds
of mailbags thumping down the stairs,
the staccato click of business machines,
the piercing welcome of the bell, and
the instantaneous hubbub of scurrying
students.

Though we are now making new mem-
ories in the Student Center, the Ad
Building will always hold a special, cher-
ished place in our thoughts of college

days.

x
»




-.;n mlndatkEARU Rl iRE NN

— ]
g Y ey H

1]




The Student Center Glows Invitingly

Library Lights are Reminders of Study




The lights come on along
the circle drive — Miss Rambo
hurries across the park — the
Student Center doors are open
— night settles on the campus.
Another evening of study and

recreation has begun!

A
L
L
N
)

Mr. McConnell makes his rounds






STUDENT LIFE



September witnessed the
return of students to the cam-
pus. Freshmen came bewil-
dered, to be welcomed by
Circle K and their new "par-

ents."

Friends met after the part-
ing of three months, remem-
bered old jokes, and became
reacquainted with old haunts.

It was good to be back.

Freshmen welcomed by students and residents

Students Arrive an

George Carlson introduces Gloria Hendrickson to Bookstore and Pogo Home again with old friends




Melodians gather around piano Welcome home, Aeolians

Traveling Groups Return

Gospelaires pose in Dooley

After a summer of travel for the school,
+ the musical groups relaxed before the be-

ginning of classes. Some of their number

had not returned because of marriage or
career plans. They would be missed. The
students had been well represented through

the summer.




Dr. Culver receives her identification card

Faculty surviving the lineup

Students

"Look well therefore to this day, for
it is the Salutation of the Dawn. . ."
were the words which marked the of-
ficial beginning of social life on our cam-
pus. Associated Student Body Presi-
dent Wes Aman, Vice President Glenda
Anderson, and Secretary Lois Young
welcomed the students against a sun-
rise of gold, maroon, and yellow stream-
ers. The student faculty reception of-
fered an opportunity for new students
to become acquainted with faculty
members and administrators of the col-

lege.




Meet Faculty

Meet the President and his wife

Before the rain came

Lois greets students




Student Directors: Karalee Miller, Gil James, Kathy Ketchum

An Enemy of the People

The eternal problem of the
majority versus the minority
set the stage for "An Enemy
of the People' presented by
Sigma Lambda Alpha, Spar-

tan, and Olympian societies.

The play, written by Henrik
lbsen and adapted for the
American stage by Arthur
Miller, was presented Novem-
ber 17 and 18.




D e e

;

Dr. Stockman
(David Rinker)

"Doctor, without a newspaper behind you you'll end
up in prison."”

Peter
(Ed Blackler)

Catherine
(Evelyn Sanner)

— 490

"Father, you aren't going to let him do this to you!"



The Alpha Delta Phi, Lambda Sigme
Pi, and Athenian societies joined to pre-
sent "Thunder on Sycamore Street,’
a production enacting the results o
group prejudice and mob action ir

modern day society.

The actors dramatized their roles be-
fore an audience of students and alum-

ni during the Homecoming weekend
November 22 and 23.

Student Directors: Sharon Hampton, George Jeffries, Carolyn Etter

Thunder on Sycamore Street

Cast



"You've got to blame every-
thing that goes wrong on the
Blakes!"

"Oh, Man! Right in front of the window!"

"l want to get the car out and drive a
hundred miles away from here!"



R ——

Faculty members welcoming alumni

Queen Lois Il waves to crowd in Homecoming Parade

Many alumni and parents came back to
N.N.C. over the "Bridge of Dreams"' Thanks-
giving weekend. Among the many events
in which they took part were a luncheon in
Morrison Hall and a tea in Dooley Hall. In
the Dorm-decorating contest Morrison Hall
won first place. The lower classmen took
first prize in the float-building competition.
Homecoming events were climaxed with the
presenting of the court and coronation of

Queen Lois Il at the gym on Friday evening.

Homecoming
Theme is . .




FFT'-
HH

Parents and faculty become acquainted over tea

SR T o o
S a e

p AN O L LA TR

President's wife serves

Pep band sets a new pace

-

21



SN

Princess Kathleen

Princess Irene

Princess Janice

Homecoming
Court

22 Princess Lynda







After weeks of preparation—the party

Melodious music by the Madrigals

Lo v
e .

Hundreds flocked to the Christmas festivities
at the revived Dewey Palace. The rooms had
been decorated in the timeless atmosphere of
Christmas. The mirrors had been polished and
the table laid with old silver; the Wassail and
plum pudding prepared. In this warm atmosphere
guests mingled in the gay spirit of the Yuletide
season and heard the old songs and stories of

Christmas.

With reluctance the party goers at last closed
the door on a by-gone era, and left the Dewey
Palace once more to time and decay, but the

timeless spirit of Christmas lingered with them.

Party Goers

Enjoy




Spirit of Yesteryear

"Dashing through the snow in a one horse open sleigh” Pulchritude and dignity




Director and accompanists prepare for Messiah

Tenor Soloist
ROGER TAYLOR
Nampa, Idaho

26

The Messiah

From the opening strains of "Comfort Ye M
People" until the last echo of the "Hallelujal
Chorus" had died away, the audience was en
thralled with the moving performance of Han
del's great oratorio, the "Messiah."” This even

officially ushered in Nampa's Christmas season.

Soprano Soloist
HELEN GREENHOFF

Boise, |daho




Bass Soloist
MARYIN BLOOMQUIST
Nampa, Idaho

Conftralto Soloist
SHARON TRANSUE HUBLER
Caldwell, Idaho

Hundreds thrill to music of Handel




Advancing with its theme of "'to serve the
present age' Christian Workers' Band en-
deavor to be of service to churches around
the educational zone. CWB traveled in ex-
cess of 35000 miles with more than 200
students participating in the activities. The
year's activities began with an impressive
candle-light service in the park and culmi-

nated with the annual banquet.

H i 7 L
Ray Lindley, President Dr. A. E. Sanner, Advisor ( :W B P rov I e

Glenn Larsen, Treasurer; Carol Falk, Program Chairman; Ray Lindley, President; Dr. Sanner, Sponsor;
Sandi Patton, Secretary; Meredith Mortimer, Yice-President.




Aeolians sing and Dr. Mayfield delivers challenging address at annual banquet

Church-centered Activities

Music Committee: Lois Robinson, Meredith Mortimer, Group Leaders, Seated: Jim Weatherby, Bud Kinzler,
Hugh Friberg. Orville Swanson. Standing: Stan Crow, Dan Kirby,
Dave Bomar.

29



T e T iy o el

Princess Naomi Shawen Prince Kenneth Watson
Prince Roy Hall Princess Lois Robinson

. "Muse, bid the morn awake!
C 'I- R Sad winter now declines
O u r e I g n S Each bird doth choose a mate;
This day's St. Valentine's."
With a huge, pink birdcage as a throne, the king anc

Ove r B a n q u e'I. g:i:ﬁ;j_ hearts and their court presided over the Valentine

Love sonnets of Elizabeth Barrett Browning, read by
Nampa's queen of beauty, Irene Ammons, and music by
the Madrigals provided the evening's entertainment.

Prince Ronald Butchart
Princess Kathleen Mosteller

Princess Karalee Miller
Prince Daniel Kirby

30



, A
: i i o g urJnl.q..L‘.. HTE S
: 8 o o 85 T
, e e R e R e M ot =







ORGANIZATIONS



Student Government

The goal of student government is to main-
tain high student morale, to stimulate an
active citizenship among students, and to
train students in the responsibilities of lead-

ership.

The apex of student government is the
Student Council. In addition to their requ-
lar business, projects and activities for the
year include such things as: the initiation
of a "Topic of the Month" program con-
cerned with subjects of national and inter-
national scope; an exchange chapel with our
sister college, Pasadena, aimed at bringing
about a better understanding between stu-
dent bodies; the sending of the story of the
college on slides to the Japanese Nazarene
College at Chiba, and the use of floats in
the homecoming parade.

Serving ably as advisors for the council
are Dr. Joseph Mayfield and Professor El-
more Vail.

WES AMAN
President

34 ORVAL HALLEY
Sgt. at Arms

GLENDA ANDERSON

Yice-President



NEIL McKAY LOIS YOUNG

Treasurer Secretary

Council, Row 1: Neil McKay, Jerry Abrams, Marjorie Edgar, Orval Halley, Stan Crow, Marilyn
Slemmer. Row 2: Wes Aman, Lois Young, David Rinker, Lane Zachary, Glenda Anderson. Row 3:
Gordon Lindbloom, Don Sauer, Dr. Mayfield, Edith Hilliard, Mr. Vail.




\:3-\ ;
= ‘@ﬁ - . ;

»

§

\

DAVID RINKER
Editor

CARROLL WARWICK

Business Manager

The Qasis

Recording the year's events in word anc
picture is the chief concern of the Oasis
Staff. Headaches there are a-plenty anc
deadlines loom constantly on the horizon
But as the pictures and writing come in anc
the deadlines pass, the staff realizes that il
is fun.

Miss Washburn provides kindly and exper
advice on literary matters and Mr. Johnsor

guides sagaciously in matters of finance.

GALEN OLSEN, MARSHALL CORYELL
Assistant Business Managers




KATHIE SANTO
Assistant Editor

Mr. Johnson, Miss Washburn, Advisors

EDITH HILLIARD
Assistant Editor

Staff Members: Janet Kraft, Ray Lindley, Mary Ann Weiss Staff Members: Marcia Jorden, Doris Keller, Gaymon Bennett




@ruganer

NORTHWEST NAZARENE COLLEGE

The Crusader is responsible for keeping stu-
dents informed and entertained with the hap-
penings of college life. Published bi-monthly
its articles cover the features which deal with
sports, religion, culture, and the academic.

The banquet given for staff members and
contributors at the end of the year is a wel-
come reward for those who have labored

against deadlines and the problems of publish-
ing a paper.

Miss Wilson is the sponsor for the publi-

cation.

MARILYN SLEMMER
EDITOR

HELEN WILSON DAVID LANCASTER

Advisor Business Manager




Assistant Editors
Mary Ann Weiss, LaDonna Tillotson, Dave Eckert, Janet Kraft

Dick Clark, Advertising Manager
Patty Wesche, Circulation Manager
Dave Jones, Photographer

39



KROK

KROK celebrated its eleventh anniversary by
relocating its studios in the new student center.
The attractive studios are well planned and pro-

vide adequately for any future growth.

The goal of KROK is to be an inspiration to
the campus, to complement the college in all
areas, and to bring consistently high quality pro-
gramming to the radio audience. Operating on
670 and 830 kilocycles, the station, with its
twenty-five announcers, presents stereo music,
campus news, church services, and variety pro-

grams.

KROK Staff

Seated: Carol Falk, Meredith Mortimer, Rich Johnson, Jerry

Abrams, Mr. Vail, Jerry Phillips, Gil James. Standing: Glenn

Larsen, Al Wright, Leon Olsen, Jim Burke, Leland Pershall, Kathie

Santo, Dave Eckert, Ron Lush, Larry Parrish, Ray McKenzie, Ernie
de la Bretonne, Ken Watson, Ron Butchart.

40

t
K

Jerry Abrams, Manager




Virgil Yail, Advisor




Council, Standing: Dorothy Robbins, East Wing Representative; Jane Witte, West Wing Vice-

President; Glenys Haven, President; Elaine Edwards, East Wing Vice-President; Jewell Quick, South

Wing Vice-President. Seated: Karalee Miller, Treasurer; Meredith Williams, Secretary; Kathie Santo,
Representative; Mary Lee Lester, South Wing Representative.

Dooley Hall

"Portrait of a Lady" is significan
of the women of Dooley Hall. Or
ganized efficiency, Christian spirit

kindness, beauty and wholesome fui
describe the atmosphere in the new

est and largest dorm on campus.

President, Glenys Haven and
Head Resident, Mrs. Volk.




)
1L

i

i
]

i

.
»
" -m

The challenge of college life stimulates the fresh-
man women at Mangum Hall. Jam sessions, study-
ing, periods of adjustment, and spiritual victories
all contribute to a glowing spirit of unity and en-

thusiasm among the Mangum women.

(LI P

Kathy Mosteller, President

Head Residents: Mr. and Mrs. Larry Clark

Mangum Hall

Council, Standing: Cam Bennett, Vice-President; Kathy Bunn, Chaplain; Deany Ritthaler; Christine
Ponce, Secretary; Sharon Myers. Seated: Janice Latting, Assistant Chaplain; Kathy Mosteller, Presi-
dent; Kathi Watson, Treasurer; Betty Edelman.




" i”’
' (l ¥ i eve M e AR
%
Mq“, L1 / Y \' L] \\
- )‘ W"'"' waawﬂ ’M ““ “"“"'

W

Dorm Council: Ken Watson, Program Chairman; Dave Bomar, Secretary; Bill Dryer, President; Stan
Crow, Chaplain; Gary Locke, Vice-President; Jerre Kauffman, Treasurer, not pictured.

\

Chapman Hall

AR RN

Bill Dryer, President

Head Residents: Mr. and Mrs. Rudolf Pedersen, Keith
and Dwayne.

Resounding with the sounds of exuberant living or
‘ t " quiet upon occasion with the sound of study, Chapman
Hall is home to most of the men at N.N.C. Here one

M,Nmu‘u& !

o el lives with those from around the world, makes friends,
% W
%a o d

a" and is wealthier for all time because of the experience.




Morrison Hall

Hilarity, pranks, spirited fun and parties, an
excellent spirit of unity, and the finest examples
of Christian living are brought together at Mor-
rison Hall. A year in Morrison proves to be a

warm, wonderful, growing experience.

Joan English, President

Jorm Council, Standing: Margaret Luchsinger, Decoration Chairman; Alice Youngblood,
Chaplain; Kay Winans, Treasurer; Joan English, President. Seated: Jewell Lanterman, Vice- Head Residents: Marjorie Edgar and
President; Judi Miller, Social Chairman; Maytielu Rimbey, Secretary. Glenda Anderson

45



Alpha Delta Phi

Dear Dad,

Do you remember my writing about the
athletic-literary societies here? Well, the:
split the Freshman class up among these si;
societies and my lot was cast, as it were
with the A.D.P.'s, which stands for Alph:
Delta Phi (it's all Greek to me).

Last night all six societies had "Closec
Night'" parties to sort of get acquaintec
within the society. Our theme was "Autumr
Leaves," but it wasn't carried through toc
well — nobody would leave. (That was ¢

very bad pun.)
I'm broke. Again.
Love,

Jerry

Council, Row I: Jerry VanOrder, First Semester President; Phil Nelson, Glenn Larsen, Second
Semester President. Row 2: Bill Dryer, Edith Knapp, Marlene Schweizer, Jan VanderStoep,
Lois Ruby, Glenys Haven, Myrna Pemberton, Galen Olsen.

46




Athenians

Dear Mom,
Greetings from the land of the Athenians.

All the societies had what they call
"Closed Night" Friday night. This was a
private party for each of the societies. The
main emphasis of ours was the "Miss Atheni-
an Contest."" The contestants were all crazy
boys dressed in women's clothes. "Helen"

Roberts won the competition hands down.

The Athenian society is the only society
mentioned in the Bible. This gives us an-

cestral prestige. Yea, Athenians!

Love,

Mildred

Council, Row I: Hoyt Roberts, Second Semester President; Sharon Hampton, Jerre Kauffman,
First Semester President. Row 2: Wes Aman, Kathy Taylor, Lois Robinson, Betty Beldon, Kay
Vanderpool, Mary George, Bud Kinzler, Linda Roberts, Marie Fender.

47



48

Council, Row I: George Carlson, Second Semester President; Linda Kirby, Jan Wilson, Joyce Jacobs,
Trueline Latting, Dan Kirby, First Semester President. Row 2: Ken Bergstrom, Gary Locke, Stan Crow,
Karen Saunders, Jack Minion, Carolyn Etter, Edith Hilliard, Charlene Moore.

Lambda Sigma Pi

Dear Dad,

The L.S.P.'s (the swingingest society) had
a "Closed Night'" party last Friday. We
called it "Grubby Night"—everybody wore
his grubbiest clothes and a few brought bon-
go drums which made the whole thing seem
very 'beatnik." We met in the Ad Build-
ing, then beat feet over to Mangum Hall

for goodies.

All seriousness aside though, these ath-
letic-literary societies are a good way to

satisfy our extracurricular interests.

Love,

Freddy



Council, Row I: Lane Zachary, Second Semester President; Mary Lee Lester, Larry Jackson, First
Semester President. Row 2: Dean Myers, Gaymon Bennett, Noreen Halley, Carol Falk, Ron Butchart,

Mirv Kelley, Kathy Ketchum, Rebecca Lester, Larry Engles.

Dear Folks,
The mighty Oly's had "Closed Night" to-

night. We went to Lake Lowell for a weiner
roast and song singing spree which was a
real thrill. Most of us rode out there in the
back of a grain truck singing "'She'll Be Com-
ing 'Round the Mountain' accompanied by
guitar, banjo, and sour notes. | loaned my
jacket to a shivering girl and nearly froze to

death. (Bighearted mel)
More later—I'm falling asleep.

Love,

Ralph

Olympians

49



Sigma Lambda Alpha

Dear Family,
They held the annual S.L.A. "Closed

Night' last night. It was a real success.
The theme of the party was "S.L.A.'s On
Stage' and it was carried through by four
skits, or more correctly, nonsensical melo-
dramas complete with villains with black
mustaches, beautiful maidens, and murdering

household servants. All great productions.

| suppose | should have stayed home and
done my German, but the fellows talked
me into going—I'm glad | did. It was really

fun.
Love,
Clarence

P.S. I got an A on my last German test.

Council, Row I: Mona Chenoweth, Bob Hilliard, First Semester President; Penny Lisk, Ernie Kissling,

Second Semester President, Meredith Mortimer. Rcw 2: Sandi Patton, Judy Tanneson, Anita Wilson,

Karalee Miller, JoAnna Butchart, Ray McKenzie. Row 3: Jim Burke, Dick Cutshall, Jane Witte, Orval
Swanson, Carolyn Younger, Ann Huntington.

50




Dear Mom,

| suppose you're surprised that I'm finally
writing. Well, | was going to knock off that
silly stuff, but | just had to tell you about
this fabulous party our society had Friday.
It was called "Closed Night," which means
that it was very exclusive. (We Spartans are

a very exclusive group.)

The theme was '"The Roaring Twenties"
and all the kids came dressed in typical cos-
tumes—the boys with vests and silly hats, the
girls in beads and bows. We played a ridicu-
lous game called musical rugs which is sort

of like musical chairs with the chairs pulled

out from under one.

I'm on another diet and doing exercises.

Aren't you proud of me?
e Spartans

Agnes

Council, Row I: Ken Tippitt, First Semester President; Margaret Luchsinger, Gil James, Second
Semester President. Row 2: Lynda Qualls, Lois Brockmueller, Jewell Lanterman, Karren Seibold, Carol
Little, Judy Lyons, Marjorie Holcomb, Kathy Bunn, Cam Bennett, Dick Mottram, Dave Bomar.

»
L
e
L
+ 4p
&
-~
(8

. g
v

378

e

pese
:

[ 3

51



Men’s Club

The Men's Club, which has adopted the

special name of "Sons of Samson,” is an

active organization which works with the
Associated Students and by themselves to
promote the welfare of students on campus.
Programs, featuring speakers such as Gen-
eral John E. Walsh, are planned to benefit

and interest the men of the college.

BOB HILLIARD
President

Council: Bob Hilliard, Gil James, Gaymon Bennett, Gordon Lindbleom




;-‘

Council, Row I: Mrs. Riley, Mrs. Howe. Row 2: Alice Youngblood, Myrna Pemberton, Jan Vander-

Stoep, Marjorie Edgar, Lois Robinson, JoAnna Butchart. Row 3:
Kathy Ketchum, Myrna Sougstad.

AWS

Associated Women Students seek to coordi-
nate all areas of college activity for the women
on the campus. Many traditional activities, such
as Twirp Week, the Thanksgiving Banquet, the
Big-Little Sister program, and Heart Sister Week
make up the program of AW.S. Social graces,
fashion news, and grooming hints are a few of
the topics demonstrated in the chapel programs.
Mrs. John Riley and Mrs. John Howe have very

capably sponsored the organization.

Bonnie Klein, Dorothy Robbins,

MARJORIE EDGAR
President




EDITH HILLIARD
President

oz

Council, Seated: Dr. L. Wesche, Jane Witte, Edith Hilliard, Frank Kennedy. Standing: Phyllis

Student N.E. A.

Student National Education Association has
as its motto, "Whoso teacheth a child laboreth
with God in His workshop." This principle is
emphasized throughout the year by State and
National Education Association speakers, panels
of area teachers, films, and discussions. Our
S.N.E.A., which is the largest chapter in Idaho, is
very active in the state organization. The club
sponsored a very successful F.T.A-S.N.E.A. con-
ference this year which brought many high school
and college students into contact with different
facets of the teaching profession. The sponsor,
Dr. Lilburn Wesche, is president of the Third Dis-
trict of the Idaho Education Association.

Schaper, Marjorie Edgar, Bob Hilliard, Yirginia Morelock, Sharon Hampton.

54



PAEOERSS i

Elementary Education, Row 1: Karren Seibold, Lois Willcutts, Bobbie Sutter, Esther Burkheimer, Judy Fleming, Ann Huntington. Row 2: Jane
Witte, Judy Angell, Esther Boyce, Vernetta Schmidt, Eugene Good, Glenys Haven, Bertha Sheppard, Carolyn Etter. Row 3: Darlene Clark,
Doris Keller, Lois Robinson, Jan Wilsen, Sharon Haines, Phyllis Schaper, Kathy Durheim, Karen Saunders, Alice Youngblood, Joyce Miller, Sharon
Hampton, Kay Winans, Ellen Arneson. Row 4: Virginia Morelock, Janet Schuerch, Virginia Cooley, Maytileu Rimbey, Sharon Martin, Dorothy
Robbins, Linda Roberts, Nelda Seward, Carol VanBuren, Judy Martin, Betty Seaman, Carol Falk, Sherrill Friesen, Darlene Rodeen.

Secondary Education, Row |: George Carlson, Gordon Lindbloom, Gil James, David Rinker. Row 2: Delilah Moore, Marilyn Slemmer, Bev-

erly Beem, Judy Tanneson, Sheryl Dillon, Sandi Patton, Linda Halter, Jan VanderStoep. Row 3: Jerri Knight, Shirley Schoenborn, Mary Need-

ham, Lucie Fischer, Mary George, Edith Hilliard, Geneva Baxter, Kathy Schroeder, Bonnie Klein, Sherri Gibson, Meredith Williams, Anita
Wilson.

5h



Row I: Patty Stanley, Bob Jackson, Meredith Mortimer, Dan Kirby, David Rinker, Meredith Williams, Kathy Ketchum. Row 2: Carol Humble,

Janelle Koeppel, Sandi Patton, Marcia Jordan, Judy Angell, Marilyn Slemmer, Janet Kraft, Janice VanderStoep, Kathy Santo, Edith Hilliard.

Row 3: Miss Washburn, Sponsor; Sharon Hampton, Lynn Goin, Lois Young, Rebecca Lester, Phyllis Fletcher, Mary Lee Lester, Evelyn Walker,
Mary Ann Weiss, Jerri Knight, Mr. Seamans, Sponsor.

S C ri b I erus The informal meetings of Scrib

lerus provide for the gathering to

gether of all English majors anc
T e | others on campus who are interestec
in literature. A study of recent book
provides interesting and informative
programs for the monthly meetings
Special emphasis is placed on cre
ative writing and original thinking
The best literary accomplishment
find their expression in a literary di
gest and the annual Bertha Doole:

contest.

Mary Ann Woeiss, Secretary-Treasurer; Janet Kraft, Social Chairman: Janice
Vanderstoep, President: Edith Hilliard, Yice-President.

56



Music Club

Music Club, or Mu Upsilon Sigma,
is open to any student who enjoys
music. The members of the club
study the characteristics of music
from folk to classical. Presenting pro-
grams using professional talent is the
project of the Music Club which is
sponsored by Professor D. E. Hill.

Row I: Jan Wilson, Secretary; Carol Falk, Program Chairman; Linda

Roberts, Social Chairman. Row 2: Jerry YanOrder, Vice-President; Mere-

dith Williams, Publicity; Ann Huntington, Treasurer; Meredith Mortimer,
President.

Row |: Sharan Dillon, Linda Roberts, Jan Wilson, Meredith Williams, Trueline Latting, Elise Mitsch, Sherrill Friesen, Carol

Falk. Row 2: Dawn Mills, Joyce Miller, Leoma Walker, Karen Saunders, Ann Huntington, Bertha Sheppard, Sharon Hamp-

ton. Row 3: Carol Haines, Hal Poe, Dave Cox, Jerry Van Order, Noreen Halley, Jerry Vevig, Kathi Watson, Meredith
Mortimer, Dennis Ellis, John Hydorn, Cliff Woolery, Dick Mottram, Les Chambers, Joyce Jacobs.

57



58

o

¥ A,
e W

Row |: Mr. Seamans, Kathie Santo, Donna Fletcher, Mr. Owens. Row 2: David Rinker, Stan Crow,
Gaymon Bennett, Ernie Kissling.

Pi Kappa Delta

Kathie Santo, Secretary; Stan Crow, President; Donna
Fletcher, Treasurer.

Pi Kappa Delta, the initial letters of
the Greek phrase Peitho Kale Dikaia,
signify "'the art of persuasion beautiful
and just." The purpose of Pi Kappa
Delta is to stimulate progress in and to
further the interests of intercollegiate
speech activities and communications in
an effort to provide functional leader-
ship training for life, and at the same
time encourage a spirit of fellowship,
brotherly cooperation, and incentive
for achievement. This honorary forensic
society sponsors our intramural speech
contest each semester as a part of the
society competition. Encouragement is
given on both the intramural and the
intercollegiate levels to ''the art of per-

suasion."'



Pi Omricon

In the Home Economics Club girls
join with their advisors, Mrs. Howe
and Miss Tombaugh, in becoming
aware of the many phases of home-

making.

The club sponsors a style show,
Homecoming reception, and a
Christmas party. During the spring
semester, the girls enjoy special
speakers, installing of new officers,
and a banquet honoring the gradu-

ating seniors.

Row I: Miss Tombaugh, Carole Moen, President; Mrs. Howe. Row
2: Mary George, Secretary; Edith Walters, Publicity Chairman;
Shirley Schoenborn, Treasurer; Sheryl Good, Historian.

Row I: Miss Tombaugh, Lynda Qualls, Joyce Miller, Dawn Mills, Dawn Palmer, Connie Stallings, Shirley Schoenborn, Mrs. Howe.
Row 2: Linda Schaper, Mary George, Kathy Taylor, Bobbie Kinnersley, Shari Gibson, Sheryl Good, Lucie Fischer. Row 3: Edith
Walters, Myrna Sougstad, Noreen Halley, Carole Moen, Betty Seaman, Sylvia Damon, Janet Schuerch.




§ A A 3 ;
Row I: Carol Stately, Sharon Kirkeide, Stan Crow, Galen Olsen, Junella Finkbeiner, Jan Latting, Marilyn Montgomery.
Row 2: Anita Wilson, Bonnie Klein, Angela Dauterman, Nelda Seward, Marjorie Holcomb, Mary Kay Timms, Barbara

Keel, LaVonne Larson, Connie Grover, Jerre Kauffman, Al Miller. Row 3: Jim Fraley, Glenn Hancock, Bob Jackson, Geneva
Baxter, John Hydorn, Dave Jones, Dennis Berard, Dave Lancaster, Glenn Larsen, Norm Hall, Dick Clark, Les Chambers.

FBLA

Future Business Leaders of America
is an active organization in which busi-
ness majors and other interested stu-
dents are given an inside glance into
the business world, its opportunities
and its problems. The monthly meet-
ings are informal and provide enter-
tainment as well as vital career infor-
mation. Miss Phyllis Hartley sponsors
the club.

Galen Olsen, Program Chairman; Nelda Seward, Corresponding Secretary;
Bonnie Klein, Secretary; Jerre Kauffman, President.

60



Dan Edgar, Vice-Prseident; Mary Lee
Lester, President; Wes Aman.

Marshall Science Club

Marshall Science Club is dedicated to students who are interested in
the different phases of science. Field trips, discussion, lectures and films

make up the programs for the monthly meetings of this club, which is spon-
sored by Dr. Gilbert Ford.

/
e

Row I: Elise Mitsch, Mary Lee Lester, Penny Lisk. Row 2: George Bravo, Dan Edgar, Ira Edwards,
Wes Aman, George Carlson.

6l



Row I: Margery Forrester, Billie Sumrall, Sandi lrwin, Gin Kelley, Nelda Seward, Penny Lisk. Row
2: Marlene Thiel, Harrold Curl, Sponsor; George Jeffries, George Olson, Ira Edwards, Ron Mills, Dick

Cutshall, Bob Jackson, Judy Miller, Jewell Lanterman.

Sociology Club

Council: Penny Lisk, Vice-President; George Olson, President; Jewell
Lanterman, Secretary-Treasurer.

62

A new club on campus, this group
is trying to cultivate an interest in
contemporary sociology. Its mem-
bers feel that an awareness of social
problems is necessary to the well cul-
tivated individual. Authorities in dif-
ferent social fields who have spoken
provide a direct contact for the club.

Harrold Curl is the advisor.



Ski Club

The purpose of this club is to
stimulate interest in the exhilarating
mountain sport of skiing. The pro-
gram for the year includes instruc-
tion at Bogus Basin and occasional
skiing trips, demonstrations, and

films. Miss Starr serves as sponsor.

Council: Penny Lisk, Vice-President; Ray McKenzie, President; Lois
Young, Secretary.

Row |: George Carlson, Penny Lisk, Jamelyn Lisk, Margaret Luchsinger, Newell Morgar). Row 2:
Rebecca Lester, Ray McKenzie, Judith Angell, Margaret Kjonaas, Lois Young, T. J. Bruce, Michael Lee.

63



Darlene Rodeen, Vice-President; Doris Keller,
Program Chairman; Alice Youngblood, Secre-
Mona Chenoweth, Publicity Chairman;

tary;
Jerry Wilson, President, not pictured.

Foreign Missions Band

The Foreign Missions Band was originally organized for those who felt
called to the mission field, but now includes anyone who is interested in
furthering the work of missions. The club supports N.N.C.'s foreign mis-

sionaries with letters, pledges and prayer. The programs include outside

speakers, and the showing of missionary slides and films.

Row I: Kathy Sterner, Darlene Rodeen, Doris Keller, Alice Youngblood, Mona Chenoweth. Row 2: Jim Zeurcher, Patricia Stowell,
Judith Angell, Bev Beem, Stella White, Orville Swanson, Roy Hall. Row 3: Dennis Page, Wilma Eggleston, Bertha Sheppard,
Betty Edelman, Don Gibbons, Esther Burkheimer, Larry Clark.

64



ROY HALL

President

General Missionary Society

The special aim of General Mission-
ary Society is to place emphasis on
Missionary work. Interesting bulletin
boards and varied chapel programs
keep students and faculty aware of
missions around the world. The society
pledges money to help specific mis-
sionary areas such as the Chiba, Japan,

project.

Row I: Karen Siebold, Program Chairman; Ray
Lindley, Vice-President; Sharon Hampton, Secre-
tary. Row 2: Roy Hall, President; Orville Swan-
son, Treasurer; Galen Olsen, Program Chairman. 65




~ Sl £ . T vt L e -
; .7 S . { s _.]!I.:. b

Row |: Abe Espada, Mirv Kelley, Richard Mason, Steve Bernard, Dick Mottram, Jim Browning. Row 2: Paul Rogers, Jim Weatherby, Orval
Halley, Doris Keller, Orville Swanson, Wendell Smith, Mark Rudeen, Bob Coen.

Christian
Ministerial
Association

The Christian Ministerial Association's purpose is
to provide Christian fellowship, practical information,

and inspiration for future ministers.

Regular monthly meetings feature special speakers
from the faculty or local churches. Here the mem-
bers have informal discussions concerning the various

aspects of the ministry.

g Bob Caudill, Vice-President; Jim Browning, Program Chairman;
6 Doris Keller, Secretary; Bob Coen, Treasurer; Bernie Colby, President.



Row |: Mrs. Riley, Barbara Clapp, Glendaris Caudill, Lucile Pederson. Row 2: Joanne Cook, Darlene Bream, Alice Conner. Row 3: Mary
Needham, Larena Colby, Darlene Clark, Doris Funk. Row 4: Erlene Edwards, Roselia Leach, Viola Ward. Row 5: Janice Morrison, Velda
Coen, Sharon Halsted.

The Shepherdess Club

The members of Shepherdess Club, who are the wives of ministerial students, meet once a month
to study and discuss their future roles as ministers' wives. Informal talks are heard from Mrs. Riley

concerning attitudes, personal habits, and hints for hostessing and home-making.

67



Clockwise: Galen Olsen, Dan Kirby, Marv Pemberton, Ernie Kissling, John Clark, Rich Brooks, Lane Zachary, Ray Lindley, Roy Hall, Hugh Friberg, Meredith
Mortimer, Ron Butchart, Orval Halley, Stan Crow, Gil James, Don Sauer, Jerry Abrams, Ken Watson, Gordon Lindbloom, Ron Lush, Ray McKenzie.

68

»

Circle K

Accepting the challenge to service, the Circle
K Club, sponsored by the local chapter of Kiwanis,
has done much to improve the campus through

ushering and taking part in various service programs.

Whenever the call is made, whether it be from
administration, faculty, or students, Circle K is

there and ready to serve.

Ernie Kissling, Vice-President; Jerry Abrams, District Gov-
ernor; Ernie McNaught, President; Orval Halley, Secre-
tary, Marv Pemberton, Stan Crow, Treasurer.



pmmm———
Zeta Kappa Rho

Zeta Kappa Rho promotes a high standard of scho-
lastic achievement on the campus. In order to be a
member, a student must make a grade point average

of 3.4 for two consecutive semesters.

As guests of Phi Delta Lambda, the club enjoyed
a vespers program at the Riley home in December.
Before the final chapel on Commencement Day, the
club met again with Phi Delta Lambda for a break-

fast meeting at which new members were presented.

George Bravo
Sylvia Damon
Edith Hilliard

Elise Mitsch
Lois Young

Martha Calvert
Sharan Dillon
Janet Kraft
Chad Orton
Margaret Zink

Darlene Clark
Bill Dryer
Roy Hall
Lois Ruby

Art Zellmer

Wes Aman
Mona Chenoweth
Lois Edwards
Noreen Halley
Marilyn Slemmer
Ken Watson

Geneva Baxter
Bernie Colby
Carol Endecott
Sharon Martin
Billie Sumrall
Mary Ann Weiss

Nancy Bergstrom
Stan Crow
Joan English
Gordon Lindbloom
Janice YanderStoep
Meredith Williams



]

Bonnie Quick, Mrs. Howe, and Carole Moen discuss schedule for
week.

Shari Gibson cleans rug

Home Management
House

"Practical experience for future living"
can well be the theme for Home Manage-
ment House. Here, home economics stu-
dents get the feel of putting into practice
the theories they have been given in class.
They work together on planning and pre-
paring meals, keeping a budget, and gen-

eral house work.

Under Mrs. Howe's able guidance, the
girls not only learn domestic skills, but also

find help from her constant radiant life.

Sylvia Damon sets table

WY

f

|
|




Roberta Kinnersley fixes Valentine bulletin Carole Moen and Shirley Schoenborn work
board. in the kitchen,

Left to right: Carole Moen, Bonnie Quick, Shirley Schoenborn, Roberta Kinnersley, Sylvia Damon,
Shari Gibson, Mrs. Howe.




Treble Choir

The singing of the Treble Choir, under
the capable direction of Mrs. Deloris Waller,

inspires the campus and Treasure Valley area
listeners each year. Composed of a new
group of women every year, Treble Choir

works many hours to perfect its program.

The concerts of the group are a credit to

the school.

w”
LA -

MRS. DELORIS WALLER
Director

i

s

Row |: Mrs. Waller, Qirecfor: JoAnna Butchart, Judy Roberts, Kathy Day, Janice Howard, Linda Higgins, Sue Chadwick, Judy Howard, Suzanne Sporleder,

Tammy Clark, Mar\‘.ha Rinker. Row 2: Angela Dauterman, Dawn Mills, Shirley Middleton, Carolyn Younger, Betty Beldon, Marie Fender, Leoma Walker, Marilyn

Shepard, Lynn Goin. Row 3: Connie Grover, Lynn Pyles, Lois Jackson, Donna Fry, Martha Mitchell, Carolyn Aylett, Linda Kirby, Jan Latting, LaVonne Mar-

cus, Cam Bennett. Row 4: Margaret Luchsingor, Leah Weaver, Carol Murray, Charlene Moore, Kathy Thomas, Patty Stanley, Kathy Watson, Sherryl Wickens,
Evelyn Sanner, Kay Nichols.

72



Row I: Mr. Bloomquist, Director; Lewis Becker, Paul Enns, Newell Morgan, Abe Espada, Mirv Kelley, Ralph Sherrell. Row 2: Ruehl Kerch, Al Wright, Dick
Mottram, Don McClain, Steve Bernard, Mark Rudeen, Gordon Lindbloom. Row 3: Earl Fairbanks, Hugh Friberg, Marvin Roberts, Joe Mash, Glen Wagner,

David Conner, Don Gibbons. Row 4: Jerry Melchisedeck, Ed Blackler, Al Harris, Ron Butchart, John Hydorn, Michael Lee, Wilfred Ross.

Male Chorus

The Male Chorus sings for civic and church
groups throughout the Nampa-Boise area.
Under the direction of Mr. Marvin Bloom-
quist, the group has a varied and polished
repertoire, including both classical and re-
ligious music. An annual tour of the North-

west is the highlight of a year's program.

MARVIN BLOOMQUIST

Director

73



Row |: Mr. Double E Hill, Director; Kathy Ketchum, Jewell Lanterman, Irene Ammons, Ann Hunting-
ton, Carol Falk, Trueline Latting. Row 2: George Jeffries, Ken Stull, Dan Kirby. Row 3: Ray Lindley,
Hal Poe, Meredith Mortimer.

Madrigals

Re-initiated after a few years absence, the
Madrigal Singers once again entertain the cam-
pus, community, and Northwest with songs of
merriment, mirth and melody. Under the direc-
tion of Professor Double E Hill, the Madrigal
Singers sing to governors and mayors, Business
Clubs and P.T.A.'s. Precision performances, pol-
ished skill, sparkling personalities, and harmoni-
ous voices make the Madrigals one of N.N.C.'s

most prized assets.

DOUBLE E HILL

Director




Crusader Choir

With the goal being the annual tour in the
pring, the Crusader Choir practices faithfully
nd conscientiously. Professor Warnie Tippitt
inds time from his duties as Dean of Men to
ompetently direct this choir. Besides the choir
our, the Crusaders also sing monthly in college

hurch and periodically in other churches.

WARNIE TIPPITT

Director

ow 1: Kathy Taylor, accompanist; Carolyn Etter, Karen Saunders, Jewell Lanterman, Barbara Keel, D?r'ls Keller, Marcia Jor-dan, Mr: Tipp'iH, Direcfo_r. R_m-v 2z

lona Chenoweth, Trueline Latting, Carol Falk, Joyce Jacobs, Ann Huntington, Glenys Haven, Joyce Mlll'er. Row 3: Sharan Dillon, Anita anlson, Marvin Mulluk.?n,

m McConnell, Stan Klassen, Dan Kirby, Kathy Ketchum, Lois Robinson. Row 4: Ron Mills, Jerry Yevig, Gary Condon, Jerry YanOrder, Jim Jackson, Meredith
Mortimer, Ray Lindley, Lee Mosely.

X!
2]
el
FA
A
‘,




76

Row |: Jack Pace, Earl Fairbanks, Marcene Borah, Don Gibbens, Dave Cox, Bill Geffrey. Row 2: Guy Wright, Marlene Borah, Steve
Cox, Duane Schoenborn, Marlow Pounds, Al Harris, Dave Carpenter, Jim McConnell.

College Band

The college band, newly formed second
semester, is an organization open to all stu-
dents who play band instruments. The band
plays concert music of all periods. Its activi-
ties include playing at chapel programs, cam-
pus programs, and other concerts for those

who enjoy concert band music.




Brass Ensemble

The Brass Ensemble is a new musical group
which meets as a class. There are no pre-
requisites for joining. Occasionally playing for
chapel programs or school functions, the group
obtains performing experience. Mr. D. E Hill

acts as director.

Row |: Kathy Day, John Belisle, Sharon Bryant, Marlene Schweizer, Leona Powers, Joyce Jacobs, Sharon Kirkeide, Margaret Luchsinger, Sylvia Damon.
Row 2: Ron Bean, George Cochrane, Paul Enns, Don Gibbens, Bill Geffreys, Dave Cox, Al Harris, Sandi Patton, William Lewis, Dave Carpenter, Nancy Berg-
strom. Row 3: Tammy Clark, Guy Wright, Leland Pershall, Ron Freeborn, Robert Maine, Connie Stallings, Duane Schoenborn, Marlow Pounds, Marcene
Borah, Tim Fuller, Jim Burke, Sharon Jacobs, Jack Pace, Steve Cox, Marlene Borah, Jim McConnell.

=S
”~







ATHLETIC



80

Row I: Ken Watson, Bill Dryer, Orville Swanson, Mr. Vail. Row 2: Dick Cutshall, Jerre Kauffman,
Bill Markos, Rich Hagood, Dave Eckert, Gary Locke, Neil McKay, Bill Manley, Larry Willcuts, Bud

Kinzler.

Seated: Larry Willcuts, Vice-President; Gary Locke, Chaplain.
Standing: Bill Manley, President; Rich Hagood, Secretary-Treasurer.

N Club

The goal for which all athletes strive dur-
ing their stay at N.N.C. is membership in
N Club. This organization is composed of
all men who have earned a letter for con-
sistent participation in athletics. Electing
cheerleaders and the homecoming court,
publishing the press book, and taking tickets
at the basketball games are the responsi-
bilities of this club.



Row T: Mary Needham, President; Marilyn Slemmer; Glenys Haven: Sandi Patton. Row 2:
Bonnie Klein, Treasurer; Miss Starr, Sponsor; Meredith Williams; Rebecca Lester; Sheryl Good,
Point-keeper.

Gamma Nu Gamma

Gamma Nu Gamma is the girls" athletic club which strives to promote
sportsmanship and interest in sports among the women students. Mem-
bership is earned through points gained by participation in intramural
sports. The club is a service organization which takes tickets at the basket-

ball games and helps plan homecoming activities. Miss Starr is sponsor

for the group.

8l



LORETTA ROYBAL

JUNELLA FINKBEINER

Cheerleaders

The cheerleaders give a height-
ened spirit of school zest at the bas-
ketball games. The group endeavors
to arouse interest and enthusiasm in
the student body. By creating an
atmosphere of healthy rivalry at the
games, the cheerleaders help to make
it possible for victories to be well

received and defeats cheerfully en-

dured.

JACK MINION
GEORGE CARLSON

LeANNE OLSEN

HARRIET SHARP




Pep Band

Providing music and inspiration at the basket-
ball games, the Pep Band with new and different
music (brass ensemble type) serves the student

body effectively throughout the year.

The faithfulness of the members, amounting to
an almost sacrificial giving of time and talent,
the creative drive of individual musicians, and
the inspired leadership of Meredith Mortimer,
make the Pep Band one of the school's valued

assets.

MEREDITH MORTIMER

Row I: Jack Pace, Earl Fairbanks, Marcene Borah, Don Gibbons, Paul Enns. Row 2: Dave Cox, Guy
Wright, Marlow Pounds, Steve Cox, Marlene Borah, Dave Carpenter, Jim McConnell.

83




Row I: Larry Willcuts, Doug Halsted, Bill Markos, Rich Hagood, Gary Locke. Row 2: Manager Luther Bennett, Bob Fitch, Glenn Hancock,
Leon Powers, Glenn Thompson, Terry Kendall, Chuck Wikstrom, Bill Manley, Manager Leland Pershall.

Basketball

COACH ORRIN E. HILLS

84

This year has been one of surprises and disappointments
for Coach Orrin Hills' Crusaders. With five sophomores and
one senior carrying the load, the Crusaders started the season
slow and then bounced back to gain an 8-6 record, only to
fall again when they went on the road. A four-week road
trip saw the Crusaders win only two more games while drop-

ping eight to wind up with a losing season, 10-14.

On the bright side of the scene was the success of top
team scorer Gary Locke, who finished third in the Northwest
scoring race with a 21.9 point per game average. Gary also
obtained recognition for the most points scored in a single
game. Senior Doug Halsted was also a big help on the boards,
leading the team with an average of 1.9 rebounds per game.
Doug also led the team in foul shooting percentage.

Next year the Crusaders will be represented by a veteran
squad which should be one of the favored teams in the Boise

Valley.



GARY LOCKE

DOUG HALSTED

W R NAL
\,&’. ?ﬂ

BILL MARKOS

SEASON AVERAGES

Sary Locke 21.9
Rich Hagood 15.0
Doug Halsted .. S 12.2
Larry Willeuts ... .10.2
Bill Markes sowema s A
Slenn Thompson ... 5.5 GLENN THOMPSON

RICH HAGOOD

85

LARRY WILLCUTS




We
b6
63
68
Py
76

|04
70
86

100

105
83
83

BILL MANLEY

Opponent
Carroll College .
Carroll College
College of Idaho
Whitman College .

Eastern Oregon College |

Whitman College
Graceland College
Graceland College
Magic Valley Christian

Magic Valley Christian

Eastern Oregon College
Seattle Pacific College

BOB FITCH

GLENN HANCOCK

Season Score Board

They We

................................. 78 82

53
79 62
~ 73 93
. 67 84
73
78
65
71
75
5%
67

Opponent
Seattle Pacific College
College of Idaho o
Western Montana College
Western Montana College
Westminster College
Westminster College
St. Martin's College
St. Martin's College
Magic Valley Christian ...
Magic Valley Christian . .
Westminster College , B
Westminster College .

Lost 14

CHUCK WIKSTROM

TERRY KENDALL




Junior Varsity

R R YR T RS A
s A B I TV o il S

- =1 ‘ - . = . = ‘- — , 2

Row I: Glenn Hancock, Ron Beeson, Terry Kendall, Chuck Wickstrom, Bob Fitch. Row 2: Coach Elmore Vail, Al Miller, Chuck
Kingston, Ed Blackler, Del Vail, Don Christenson, Larry Engles, Manager Leland Pershall.

One of the most thankless positions in sports is the somewhat obscure position of the junior-
varsity. The only reward for this service is the personal satisfaction derived from striving for
self improvement. Each year the JV's provide us with many entertaining preliminary games which
a limited number enjoy. This year saw the JV's accumulate a 15-14 record which included a 2-2

record in the Nampa City League tournament.

Terry Kendall lead the team in rebounds and was also among the top scorers along with Glenn
Hancock and Chuck Wikstrom.

87



COACH VYAIL 1962 Baseball Team

Baseball

Led by Jerry Isaacson and nine returning lettermen, the Crusaders
launched into the 1962 baseball campaign. Coach Vail had the problem
of moulding a new infield into a working unit after the loss of seniors Bob
Peppley, third base, and John Wright, second base. Bob also tied with
Bill Dryer for top batting honors last year with an average of .324. Pitcher
Jerry Isaacson led the team to a national ranking of twelfth in the earned
run department with an average of 1.45.

Kauffman and Dennett warm up Strike three!




Row 1: Sheryl Good, Charlene Moore, Betty Beldon. Ro w 2: Miss Starr, Symone Edwards, Judy Wentworth, Mary
Needham, Carolyn Davis,

Tennis

Returning to the girls' team this year is Sheryl Good, who won first place with Rebecca
Lester last year in double consolation at the Northwest Regional Tennis Tournament. Several
of the girls have had previous experience in tennis, but are playing for the first time in col-
lege competition.

Because of a lack of teams in the area, the men's team played very few matches last
year, but is hoping to have more opportunities this season.

The tennis teams look forward to the weeks of practice and tournament competition.

Jerry VanOrder, Harvey Lewis, Kent Reed, Rusty Taylor, Newell Morgan.

89



Ren Beeson works out with the shot put

Kooman and Bickle warm up on the hurdles

Track

Minion and Millikan are off!




Looking forward in preparation for an-
other year on the cinders, the Crusader
trackmen were short in several departments.
With the loss of several lettermen, includ-
ing 440 star Bud Kinzler, who set three school
records last year, and two top distance run-
ners, Leroy James and Jim Lenn, Coach
Orrin Hills was presented with the project
of making a successful team from untried

talent.

However, Coach Hills was encouraged by

three returning lettermen, Marv Daniels, dis-
cus; Ken Watson, broad jump; and Harry
Bickle, high jump and mile relay. Also, fresh-
men Bill Kooman, middle distance, and Ron
Beeson, shot put and discus, were good for
several points in carrying the Crusaders

through the season.

Coach Hills supervises while manager Dave Eckert paints

1962 Track Team







——

COLLEGE



Board of Regents

The Board of Regents is composed of ministerial and lay members from
the educational zone. These thirty-six men meet on the campus bi-annually
to discuss the purposes, both academic and spiritual, of the college and

to prepare programs for carrying out these purposes. This task includes

the direction of business transactions and school policies.

Alaska District
Rev. Bert Daniels

Idaho-Oregon District
Dr. Lester Scotft
Rev. Eugene Stowe
Mr. Richard Lindbloom
Mr. Walter Howard
Rev. |. F. Younger
Rev. E. B. Hartley

Minnesota District
Rev. Roy Stevens
Dr. Dean Hempel
Rev. Edward J. Johnson

Nevada-Utah District
Rev. R. B. Sherwood

North Dakota District

Rev. Harry F. Taplin
Mr. Merwin Morehead

94

Northwest District
Mr. Eugene Weber
Mr. Philip Salisbury
Rev. Crawford Vanderpool
Rev. Kenneth H. Pearsall
Mr. Ells Bartlow
Rev. Raymond Kratzer

Oregon Pacific District
Mr. Roy Edwards
Mr. Gordon Olsen
Rev. Roscoe Pershall
Rev. Vernon Wilcox
Rev. Duane Muth
Dr. W. D. McGraw
Mr. T. S. Wiley
Mr. E. W. Shields

Rocky Mountain District
Rev. Alvin L. McQuay
Mr. James Betz
Rev. Robert Manley

South Dakota District
Rev. Albert O. Loeber

Washington Pacific District

Rev. P. J. Bartram

Mr. John E. Wordsworth
Rev. Edgar A. Kincaid

Mr. W. Delmore McDowell
Dr. B. V. Seals

Alumni Representative

Mr. Delmar Beukelman

College President, Ex Officio

Dr. John E. Riley

General Superintendent Sponsor

Dr. Hugh C. Benner

Officers

B. V. Seals, Chairman

Roy Stevens, Yice Chairman
Vernon Wilcox, Secretary
Phil Salisbury, Treasurer



Inistration

Adm




“_
-

W

T -
b

-

- — — .

....‘
¥

F

P — W B R S
T apain .
" *‘a

s
. g

-

Sl

-

}
|

-

The President

The administration of the college is under the direct control of the president, under whom
there are three chief officers: the Dean, the Vice-President, and the Business Manager. The pres-
ident works under the direction of the Board of Regents. Because of his capable, progressive

leadership the college functions smoothly and effectively.




A Word from the President

There are many reasons for the increasing proportion of population attending
college—the popularity of cap and gown as status symbols; the tense international
competition with communism in education, economics, arms, and space conquest; the
more demanding qualifications of this technological age; the fear of future unemploy-

ment; the hope for greater security and for more and better things.

Above and beyond all of these lesser reasons are the basic drives toward collegi-
ate cap and gown—the urge to self improvement and the desire to serve God and
others more effectively. God has made us creatures of capacity, with the urge to
know as completely as possible, to respond fully and wholesomely to the good and
beautiful, and to perform more effectively in body, mind, and spirit. God has called

us then to dedicate our fullest ransomed powers to His Glory and the good of humanity.

For these basic reasons Northwest Nazarene College has served for half a century

and plans to serve in a challenging future of Christian liberal arts education.

A better self for greater service,

JOHN E. RILEY
President

The President and his wife relax during the
Christmas holidays.




Dean

The Dean of the College is a major ad
ministrative officer vested with authorit:
delegated by the President and chargec
with the administration of the collegiat

academic program.

Together with the Academic Council, the
Dean bears special responsibility for plan
ning the education activities of the college
serving as the chief adviser to the Presi
dent on academic policy, formulating anc
presenting academic programs to the fac
ulty and administration, and anticipatinc
those adjustments to be made in the col
lege in accord with its educational needs

services, and practices.

THELMA B. CULVER
Dean of the College

MALLALIEU A. WILSON EDITH LANCASTER
Registrar . Librarian

98



Academic Council

The Academic Council with Dr. Culver serving as chairman is repre-
sented by the heads of the divisions, the Registrar, the chairman of the
Lower Division, the Librarian, and Mrs. McMichael, Secretary. This coun-
cil considers the academic activities of N.N.C. It studies matters per-
taining to registration, instruction, curriculum, and any exemptions from

academic requirements.

Wanda McMichael, Thelma Culver, Edith Lancaster, Bernard Seaman, Marvin Byers, Double E Hill,
Marian Washburn.

99



Women's Board of Judicial Review

T ——
—— ;
i awﬂ’ S s ) —-..1 -

Appointed by the Dean of Women to consider matters of policy for women on

campus, the Women's Board of Judicial Review meets to make long-range plans for
betterment of campus women's activities. Here Phyllis Fletcher reports on matters
concerning off-campus women to board members (from left) Mrs. Frances Mangum,
Glenys Haven, Glenda Anderson, Dean Helen Wilson, Mrs. Mary Volk, and Miss Eula

Tombaugh.
100



[he Vice-President

The vice-president of the college in charge of
tudent affairs is responsible for personnel shme
~es. He serves as a liaison officer among the
aculty, administration, and students. He is also
alendar co-ordinator, administrator of the stu-
lent center, and chairman of the personnel coun-
il, which guides the co-curricular program. His
concern is with the cultural aspects of campus
fe in such areas as the dining hall and student
jovernment, and it is his responsibility to main-

ain the ideals of the school.

JOSEPH H. MAYFIELD
Vice-President

ELMORE W. VAIL WARNIE TIPPITT HELEN G. WILSON
Director of Intramural Activity Dean of Men Dean of Women




Business Manager

The business manager of the college ha:
the responsibility of securing and expendinc
money that comes to the college and ac
counting to the President and Board of Re-

gents for financial progress.

He is also responsible for the supervisior
of non-academic activities such as the vari-
ous auxiliaries including the dining depart:

ment, dormitories, and bookstore.

As the director of development it is hi
responsibility to organize the solicitation of
funds for new buildings and equipment, anc
to secure financial assistance from busines:
and industry as well as the church constitu-

ency.

L. WESLEY JOHNSON

Business Manager and Director of Development

HOWARD L. MILLER E. J. HARPER
Associate Business Manager Associate Business Manager

102



SPEYES
LI

JOSEPH WRIGHT MARVIN SPORLEDER

Alumni Executive Secretary Development Representative

Friendly service is always available at the information desk




MISS HELEN RAMBO, A.B., M.L. MRS. WANDA McMICHAEL
Assistant Librarian Registrar's Office—Manager

Staff and

MRS. EDNA LUBIENS MRS. EVELYN L. JOHNSON
Bookkeeper

Bookkeeper

104



MISS BERYL HOSTETTER
Bookkeeper

MISS MARJORIE COX

Bookstore—In Charge of Bookkeeping
Secretarial Work and Sales

dersonnel

MRS. NAOMI JOHNSON

Bookstore—Manager

MRS. LAURA SPORLEDER
Bookstore—Assistant Manager

105



MRS. HELEN HILL
Secretary to the President

MRS. ELEANOR HANSEN
Secretary to Dr. Culver and to the Registrar

MRS. ELSIE KOLAR
Library Secretary

JOANNA MAIER
Secretary to Mr. Johnson and Dr. Mayfield

106



MELYIN HYBERTSON and HERB SMITH
Custodians

GUY WRIGHT
Head Custodian

HENRY TROMBURG
Head Maintenance

HAROL REISCH

Engineer

STANLEY FUNK and A. C. TURNER 107

Maintenance



;
[
i
§ i
i

\

FRANCES MANGUM, R.N., A.B.
Consultant

HAROLDINE RITTHALER, R.N.
School Nurse

ﬂi‘ ‘,
ROBERT MANGUM, M.D.
School Doctor

HENRY WESCHE, M.D.
School Doctor

108



. e

o O . T Y Y O T O 6 Pt o o W 0 U B Y R &Ew

R

o Jﬂd@.ﬁ . el TR .’ﬁﬁa.ﬂ




JUANITA L. DEMMER, A.B., M.A.
Language
Head of the Department of Foreign Languages

HELEN G. WILSON, A.B., M.S. (Gen. Studies)
Journalism and English

Division of Language

EARL R. OWENS, A.B., M.A.

Speech
Head of the Department of Speech

110



The purpose of this division is to enable
the student to discover and to develop ap-
preciation for the supreme values of truth,
beauty, and goodness. This may be ac-
complished by guiding him in the develop-
ment of a sound Christian philosophy of
life through a knowledge of the best liter-
ature of the ages; by assisting him in the
acquisition of a knowledge of human na-
ture that he might better understand him-
self and others; by developing in him an
understanding of the culture of and sym-
pathy for other nationalities through their
literature. A study of the humanities en-
riches an understanding of human nature by
teaching the student to recognize the media
through which great minds have interpret-
ed experience—poetry, drama, novel, biog-

raphy, essay, short story, history.

and Literature

Sgmment
s New

ARTHUR F. SEAMANS, A.B., M.A.
English
Head of the Department of English

MARIAN B. WASHBURN, A.B., M.A.
English
Chairman of the Division of Language and Literature

i
:
!
&

MARILYN M. STARR, A.B., M.A.
Health and Physical Education, English



St Sl

DELORIS BLOOMQUIST WALLER, A.B., M.Mus.Ed.
Music

WARNIE TIPPITT, B.Mus.,M.Mus.Ed.

Division of

RUBY SANNER, A.B.
Music

e Pra— —_——

MARYIN R. BLOOMQUIST, A.B., B.Mus.,M.A.
Music




Realizing that a knowledge of the fine

TN ©

arts is an important part of any liberal edu-
cation, the Division of Fine Arts has as its
objective: the developing of an intelligent
appreciation of the arts that will be of last-
ing value in the life of each student, and
the orientation of those students who are
professionally interested for various voca-

tions in the area of art and music.

DOUBLE E HILL, B.Mus., M.Mus.

Chairman of the Division of Fine Arts
Head of the Music Department

Fine Arts

RUTH A. LONG, AB., M.A.

Head of the Art Department
Art

ALLINE M. SWANN, B.Sch.Mus., B.Mus., M.Mus.
Music




"
=
&

114

JOHN E. RILEY, A.B., M.A,, D.D.
Philesophy

JOSEPH H. MAYFIELD, A.B., M.A,, D.D.

Philosophy and Greek
Head of the Department of Philosophy

Division of Philosophy

ELWOOD A. SANNER, A.B., M.A,, D.D.

Theology and Biblical Literature
Head of the Department of Religion



This division aims to acquaint the student
with the rich scriptural, religious, and cultural
neritage of the Christian faith that he may
find personal realization in an intelligent com-
mitment to Christ and the Christian way
of life; to help the student, through reflec-
tive and discriminative thought, to arrive
at a world view consonant with both rea-
;on and revelation; to develop the student's
sense of obligation with respect to applying
Christian principles to contemporary socio-
zultural problems; to prepare lay and min-
sterial students for various fields of Chris-

tian service.

and Religion

ERIC E. JORDEN, A.B., Th.B., Th.M., M.A., Ph.D.

Theology and Biblical Literature
Chairman of the Division of Religion and Philosophy

Students listen to lecture in Old Testament Survey class

I'15



Division of

HAROLD T. CURL, A.B., M.A,

Sociology
Head of the Department of Sociology

PHYLLIS HARTLEY, A.B., Ed.M.
Secretarial Studies

MARYIN E. BYERS, B.S., M.S.

Business and Economics
Head of the Department of Business

HOWARD L. MILLER, A.B., M.S.

Economics and Business
b Head of the Department of Economics



Social Science

The Division of Social Science consists
of the Departments of Business, Economics,
History, Home Economics, Political Science,
and Sociology. The basic purpose of the
Division is to study and interpret the insti-
tutions of society and to understand the
problems of a constantly changing and in-
creasingly interdependent social order. It
is the fundamental purpose of the division
to aid in laying the foundations of Chris-
tian citizenship and to develop attitudes of
mind and standards of judgment which will
enable students to play an effective role in

building a better social order.

N

EULA TOMBAUGH, B.S., M.A.

Certified Dietician
Home Economics

PERCIVAL A. WESCHE, A.B., B.D., M.A., Ph.D.

History
Chairman of the Division of Social Science
Head of the Departments of Political Science and History

LETTY HOWE, A.B., M.A.

Home Economics
Head of the Department of Home Economics

117



This division intends to provide oppor-
tunity for the acquisition of scientific knowl-
edge, to foster the habit of accurate ob-
servation and an objective attitude in the

search for truth, to heighten the student's

i
:
%
.
-
i
3

appreciation and enjoyment of the universe
and the world about him through an ac-
quaintance with the variety and design in
nature, and to integrate this intellectual and

aesthetic broadening with a strengthening
of the Christian faith.

GILBERT C. FORD, A.B., M.A., Ph.D. D I v I S I O n Of
Physics and Physics Research
Chairman of the Division of Mathematics and Natural Science

Head of the Department of Physical Science M a I‘ h e m a i‘ i C

Students prepare for test in Biology Lab.

118



YIRGIL YAIL, A.B., M.S., (Ed.)

Mathematics, Physics, and Physics Research
Acting Head of the Department of Mathematics

JOHN C. SUTHERLAND, A.B., M.D.

Biology
Acting Head of the Department of Biological Science

sind Natural Science

LR RRRY

JOSEPH W. TRACY, B.S., M.S., Ph.D.

MARGARET HYSLOP, A.B., M.A.
Chemistry
Head of the Department of Chemistry

Biology

19



BERNARD E. SEAMAN

A.B., Th.M., B.D,, M.Ed.
Psychology and Education
Head of the Department of
Psychology

THELMA B. CULVER, A.B., M.Ed., Ed.D.

Education
Head of the Department of Professional Education

ELMORE W. YAIL DiViSion Of

A.B., M.S. (Ed.)
" Physical and Health Education

Education

MARILYN STARR, A.B., M.A.
Health and Physical Education

JAMES A. FELTAR

AB., M.S.
Director of Student Teaching
and Teacher Placement




gt

EDITH LANCASTER, A.B., M.A.

Library Science
LILBURN E. WESCHE, A.B., M.Ed., Ed.D.

Education
Chairman of the Division of Education and Psychology

This division is composed of the Departments of Professional
Education, Health and Physical Education, and Psychology. It is
designed to help prepare classroom teachers who will contribute
AN d Psyc h (@) I Og y to society in three ways: as active, informed, Christian citizens: as
educational leaders in their communities; and as guides of children
and youth, helping them to become informed, active citizens. The
Department of Psychology aims to enable the general student to
understand his own behavior, to help him measure and evaluate his
abilities and interests, and to assist him in making personal, social,
and vocational adjustment.

ORRIN E. HILLS, A.B., M.S. MARIAN MARSH, A.B., M.A., Ed.S., Ed.D.
Physical and Health Education Education
Head of the Department of Health 121

and Physical Education



Counselling can be pleasant

Game meditation

Everyone enjoys mail time—even biology professors T

122






Row I: Reon Butchart, President; Kathy Mosteller, Secretary; Linda Kirby, Treasurer., Row 2: Jim Weatherby, Chaplain;
Hugh Friberg, Vice-President; Lane Zachary, Student Council Representative.

Freshmen

124



Janice Austin Carolyn Aylett Joanne Barber Lewis Becker Ronald Beeson Betty Beldon
Camelia Bennett Luther Bennett Ken Bergstrom Jim Bingenheimer Edwin Blackler Dave Bon
Marcene Borah Marlene Borah Carol Boyce James Brandes Cesar Bravo Harlan Bridges

Leon Brock Betty Brooks Melvin Brown Trelawny Bruce Sharon Bryant David Bunn
Kathy Bunn Joanna Butchart Ron Butchart Bonnie Byers Pearline Cable Nila Carland
David Carpenter Patricia Cary Sue Chadwick Betty Clack Tamara Clark Elvin Clarkson

125



Lyle Dahl Angela Dautermann Carolyn Davis
Kathryn Durheim Betty Edelman Linda Edgar
Paul Enns Karen Erb Lenny Erickson

Konni Coil Marshall Coryell Dave Cowles Steve Cox Jack Crum

Roy Davis Kathryn Day Sharon Dexter Joy Dodd Carol Doran

Wayne Edgar Rosalie Edmonds Don Eggebraaten Wilma Eggleston Dennis Ellis
Abraham Espada Earl Fairbanks Thomas Farr Marie Fender Alma Ferguson

Freshmen

Hazel Finkbeiner Junella Finkbeiner Jerold Finnamore Margery Forrester Jim Fraley Kay Franklin Jerald Free
Hugh Friberg Donna Fry Timothy Fuller Eugene Furuyama Diane Gabrio William Geffrey Don Gibbens

126



James Gillespie Lynn Goin
Linda Hampton Glenn Hancock
Linda Higgins Marilyn Hiller

Yvonne Graves Chuck Gray Constance Grover Linda Halter Gwendolyn Hamil Charles Hamilton
Robert Hansen Sharon Hansen Alvin Harris Niles Haworth Dennis Hediger Gloria Hendrickson
Zenobia Hoffman Helen Holaday Marjorie Holcomb Janice Howard Judith Howard Marjorie Howard
Gale Hoyt Carole Humble Ruby Hunter Cynthia Huston John Hydorn Larry Iverson

Freshmen

Anna Marie Jackson Lois Jackson Sharon Jacobs Marvin Karns Dwight Keene Larry Kegley Marvin Kelly
Terry Kendall Dale Kent Janell Keoppel Yernon King William King Floyd Kinzler Linda Kirby

127



Sharon Kirkeide
Margaret Kjonaas
Edith Knapp
Jeanne Kratzer

Mike Lais

Doris Landers
George Larsen
Lavone Larsen
Jan Latting
Michael Lea

Beulah Leigh
Evelyn Lewis
Harvey Lewis
William Lewis

Jamelyn Lisk

Freshmen

Larry Loeber Ken Loen Robert Lozano Margaret Luchsinger Danny Lumley
Lorraine Lyle Donald McClain Robert Maine Patricia Mangum DeAnna Manning
Lavonne Marcus Janet Martin Joe Mash Judy Medek Jerry Melchisedeck

128



Sharon Meyers
Nancy Michaelis
Alvin Miller
Dawn Mills
Martha Mitchell

Marilyn Montgomery
Charlene Moore
James Morgan
Newell Morgan
Kathleen Mosteller

Richard Mottram
John Mullens
Carol Murray
Mary Myers

Kay Nichols

LeAnne Olsen Leon Olsen Marvin Pace Dennis Page Bettie Pallett
Dawn Palmer Grace Pearson Leland Pershall Marcia Pederson Neil Phelps
Darlene Phillips Jerry Phillips Leila Phillips Christine Ponce Janet Porterfield

129



130

Ruth Powell
Jon Remy

Leona Powers
Judie Roberts

Clinton Price
Marvin Roberts

Lynn Pyles
Elanore Rodeen

Gordon Six
Joan Smiley

Don Smith

Carolle Query
Loretta Roybal

Duane Schoenborn
Sandra Schultz

Marlene Schweizer

Rosetta Scurlock
Sylvia Seaman

Marilyn Shepard

Charles Sheridan
Ralph Sherrell
Carolyn Shuck

Noreen Rathjen Donald Reed Kenton Reed
Mark Rudeen Evelyn Sanner Vernetta Schmidt

Freshmen

Susanne Sporleder Connie Stallings Patty Stanl
Carol Statley Kathleen Sterner Linda Still
Jerry Ston



Patricia Stowell
Judy Tiemens

James Wall
mes Weatherby
Stella White

Darrell Summit
Mary Kay Timms

Glen Warren
Kathleen Weatherby

Bethel Taylor
Leon Tinnin

Kathi Watson
Leah Weaver

Marlene Thiel
Coszetta Urwin

Kathleen Thomas
Kay Yanderpool

Dennis Wilde
Stanley Wilson
William Woods

Clifford Woolery
Robert Worley
Dave Wright

Diane Wyse
Herb Yamanishi

Daniel Yancey

Carolyn Younger
Lane Zachary

James Zuercher

Linda Thompson
Glenn Wagner

Vic Thompson
Evelyn Walker

Darrell Tidwell
Leoma Walker

131



Row 1: Barbara Keil, Secretary; Lois Robinson, Vice-President. Row 2: Dave Bomar, Chaplain;
Merlyn Lubiens, Treasurer; Stan Crow, Student Council Representative; Ken Watson, President.

Sophomores

132



Russell Aman Irene Ammons Ellen Arneson Karen Bailey Beverly Beem Jonathan Belisle Gaymon Bennett
Nancy Bergstrom David Bomar Lois Brockmueller Don Christenson John Clark George Cochrane Stanley Crow
Richard Cutshall Sylvia Damon Ernie de la Bretonne Carol Endecott Larry Engles Joan English Kathleen Farmer

Lawrence Fenton Betty Jean Finn Judy Fleming Richard Hagood Carol Haines Noreen Halley Elizabeth Hiner
LeWayne Hoffman Miriam Huff Sherill Huggins Sharon Hurley Sandra Irwin Joyce Jacobs Beulah Jahn
David Jones Marcia Jorden Barbara Keel Doris Keller Roberta Kinnersley Daniel Kirby Jeri Knight

133



134

William Kooman Janet Kraft Esther Larson Trueline Latting
Gary Locke Mary Ann Loika Jerry Love Merlyn Lubiens

Sophomores

Bill Markos

Joan Mesman
Kathleen Massmore
Judith Miller

Jack Minion

Elise Mitsch

Delilah Moore
Sula Moore
Meredith Mortimer
Rita Mosher

Dean Myers

Marjorie Nason

Phillip Nelson
Keith Nichols
Galen Olsen
Ruth Olsen
Elaine Parrish

Marlow Pounds

Rebecca Lester
Judith Lyons

Ray Lindley
James McConnell

Carole Little
Bob Mangum




Leon Powers
Lynda Qualls
Donald Renschler
Ralph Richards
Maytielu Rimbey

Martha Rinker
Haroldine Ritthaler
Hoyt Roberts
Lois Robinson

Paul Rogers

Karen Saunders
Susana Schmidt
Janet Schuerch
Harriet Sharp

Roberta Shearer

Pat Shoemake
Herb Smith
Myrna Sougstad
Weldon Starkey
Bonnie Swain

Judy Tannesen

Thomas Taylor
Glen Thompson
Marlene Tibbs
Ken Tippitt
Ken Watson
Beverly Weber

Mary Ann Weiss
Patricia Wesche
Meredith Williams
Kay Winnans
Alyce Youngblood
Margaret Zink

135



136



Jun Memoriam

ANITA COX

A sparkling personality—friendly . . .
appreciative of others. Cheerful . . . not
a complainer. Happy . .. Content to do
her daily tasks.

A careful walk—properly reserved. Tender . . .
sincere. Neat in appearance . . . dependable.

. . clean.

A serene spirit—secure in her faith . . .
confident of Christ's leadership—trusting
Him for the future.

"Each departed friend is a magnet
that attracts us to the next world."
Henri Richter

137



l,

7= "W

-
.

by
WS _
[ P, :
~ g B
" -\.
. e
3 8 3
A i —
N TR )
+ ; ﬂ-
K ) { 4
Ko/ q.ﬂ.w 3 G
B ,
. 2

-

L
A
g
e
gl
T i ~
- LN
CT iy S e o el
\“\tﬂ‘llllﬂﬂdﬂ<-«.n..1hl - -
“ o E
s p
q = e e
* - o, — 3
e van
T
e .

et Ll e ey T Tt

.

e IR Bt d bt Ay g

s seanr 3

¥

-.‘.‘.‘!. i

AR

.
'

Row 2: Gordon Lindbloom, President

Karalee Miller, Secretary; Phyllis Fletcher, Chaplain.
Don Sauer, Student Council Representative; Ernie McMaught, Yice-President; @il James, Treasurer.

ROW 1I:

Juniors

138



Harry Bickle
Bob Caudill
James Corbett
Dave Eckert
Sheryl Good
Gil James

Esther Boyce
Lester Chambers
Colleen Coulter

Dan Edgar
Gene Groenig
George Jeffries

Richard Brooks
Mona Chenoweth
LaDonna Cowley
Elaine Edwards
Sharon Haines
Dave Johrson

James Browning
Ronald Clapp
Dave Cox
Carolyn Etter
Norman Hall
Richard Johnson

James Burk
Dick Clark
Larry Davis
Carol Falk
Orval Halley

Jerre Kauffman

Martha Calvert
Bernard Colby
Marilyn Douty
Phyllis Fletcher
Fred Hill

Jerry Keene

George Carlson
Yirginia Cooley
Bill Dryer
Eugene Good
Jim Jackson
Virginia Kelley

139



Juniors

David Kent
Wilma Kent
Kathy Ketchum

Ernie Kissling

Roberta Knight

David Lancaster
Glenn Larsen
Gordon Lindbloom
Bill Mclntyre
Raymond McKenzie

Ernie McNaught

Tom Mangum
Bill Manley
Mary Martin
Richard Masen
Joyce Miller

Karalee Miller

Lewis Miller
Jack Mosley
Joe Needham
Mary Needham
George Olson

Ron Patterson

Sandi Patton Shirley Pautzke Rudolph Petersen Marvin Pemberton Myrna Pemberton Hal Poe Jewell Quick
Kenneth Raine Eldon Rayborn Jerome Remy Dorothy Robbins Linda Roberts Dick Salisbury Don Sauer
Hedy Schaper Linda Schaper Shirley Schoenborn Mel Schroeder Karren Seibold Nelda Seward Bertha Sheppard

140



Elda Sloan
Carol Smith
Wendell Smith

Larry Edwards

Juniors

Billia Sumrall
Barbara Sutter
Laurlee Todd

June Trauernicht

Carol Yan Buren
Harvey Whitmarsh
Joan Wigle
Lois Willcuts

Jan Wilson
Jerry Wilson
Jane Witte .
Wes Woolbright

Linda Zellmer

Roger Wegner

[4]



Non-Graduatinc

Wesley Aman

Chuck Hodges

Penny Lisk

Carole Moen




Seniors

Joe O'Neill

Chadron Orton

Gerald Yan Order

Byrl Winkle




Second Semester Students

David Booth John Chalian Gil Craker

Symone Edwards Donna Fletcher Annalita Homer LeRoy Horne Stan Klassen

Ron Lush Shirley Middleten Vera Miller Bjorg Nilsen Wilfred Ross

Alice Sherrell Gerald Taylor LaDonna Tillotson

| 44






vet®
of %a“ﬂ.l
> i
(»Oo™ neel g
3 IR e osed.
t&c\ﬁaﬂ‘l e o
S§53C° ?* 25
oene’ &offﬂe.,
L - tH 9
or>®
ba'q & < eC
o
0\}_‘\: 3-%3

146
vy



Wes Aman

NAMPA, IDAHO







i

ERNATIONAL RELATIONS

“Marilyn Slemmer

SPOKANE, WASHINGTON




)
oL
L
(a1
<
>3
.

- O
>
©
-
oa)
o
o)
| .
o
0
O




YEER

Nasdhhid LABORATORY OSCRLOSCOPE
o - -
.\ 4 wer

;
o
=

- —
1 *
b

., 5

o &
4 ) §

-

B e
e e .

=

Jerry Abrams

PORT ANGELES, WASHINGTON







@)
i I
prd
2
O
<
i
(@)
o
O




BOISE, IDAHO __. .4
- .,--:.ﬁ‘




IOR VIEW
E HEART

EXTE}
OF Tt

T T AT e g
A - \.\..waim\.ﬂn.-.,!lw‘mm.mmn!dﬁ
. N e ” vy .-/m.u -
Q\\\\l\.ﬂ.\r l/(
. )
e T
Tt . T g ) Wiy i )
; - —_— —— ..I||.'l’ . ’ -
: ..lr..”..-’ fWJ..MIlufr. ‘w."llpmllmtlifwu'ﬂf\w ot
- - s T el

j!hﬁ - -
T —

-

Z
(@]
(0}
L
o
(@]
o
pd
<
i}
T
-4
()
-1




- 3218 AWARD: _
b2 it i
- o -
- — A it i § e et ] Rt 4 e
e ot st il i N ¢ St i et e P (RS
= v S S St & P ¥ — o
o g B 3 il e o T e e
- e o i o B S 3 =
] -

- SRS

i e i o) | 5 et L (e
s s, o b = =

n——

SENIOR

WASEY W AMY VLS OF U Y CaN

APPLY NOW FOR
FEDERAL SER
ENTRANCE EXAM

FihE e LALATML. $4 345

T

cxiepamtehing

Edith Hilliard

IDAHO FALLS, IDAHO



REVISED EDITION

English Literature
o and lts Bac L‘gmunds

VOLUME ONE

Lois Young

KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI




Art Zellmer

DAVENPORT, WASHINGTON




AL RELATIONS

David Rinke

HASTINGS, NEBRASKA






SENIORS



Senior
Activities

From the morning of Inves-
titure in early May until the
evening of Commencement in
June, the senior's days are full
of those last minute prepa-
rations and activities which
bring his career as a college

student to a close.

Friends among the faculty
and student body begin to
take a new look at their soon-
to-depart friends, and seniors
view the campus nostalgically,
eager for the long awaited
day of graduation, but reluc-
tant to bring the suddenly

pleasant college years to an

end.

Investiture begins



Baccalaureate Sunday is an important day

The march goes on

163



I v.__‘w P R A
¥+ ] % \‘
o B . - -

Faculty leads march

164



Senior Council, Row |1: Bonnie Klein, Secretary; Roy Hall, President; Glenys Haven, Chaplain. Row
2: Edith Hilliard, Student Council Representative; Carroll Warwick, Treasurer; Jerry Yan Order, Vice-
President.

Seniors

165



JERRY ETHAN ABRAMS
Port Angeles, Washington
"personable and popular"

Spartan

KROK 3-4, Mgr. 4: Circle K 2-3-4, District Gov. 4; Sum-
mer Traveling Group 2-3; Zeta Kappa Rho I; Who's
Who 4; Dorm Council 2-3; Class Pres. 2; Sweetheart
Prince 2; C.W.B. |-2; American Institute of Physics, Sec.-
Treas 3; Society Pres. 3, Council 4.

OLIVE LOUISE ACOCK
Nampa, ldaho

"considerate and resourceful
Olympian

S.N.EA. 1-2; FM.B. |-2.

GLENDA IRENE ANDERSON
New Brighton, Minnesota
"dynamic and determined"
Spartan

F.M.B. 1-2-3-4, Council 2-3; C.W.B. 1-2-3-4, Council 2;
G.M.S. Council 3; Dorm Pres. |; Dorm Head Resident
4: Crusader Choir 3; KROK 3; A.S.B. Vice-Pres. 4;
S.NL.E.A. 3-4; Who's Who 4.

JUDITH LYNN ANGELL

Nampa, Idaho

"impetuous and venturesome™

Spartan

166 CWUB. I; EMB. 3; LR.C. 2; SN.EA. 2, Scriblerus 2.




RAY E. ARNOLD
Nampa, Idaho

"robust and receptive"

Track Mgr. 1; N Club 2-3; S.N.E.A. 3-4; American In-
stitute of Physics 3-4.

GENEVA CAROLYN BAXTER
Buhl, Idaho

"dedicated and unassuming"
A.D.P.

Nine to Five 1-2; F.B.L.A. [-2-3-4, Council 3; S.N.EA.
2-3-4.

DENNIS BERARD
Kelso, Washington
"calm and efficient"
Spartan

Transfer from Lower Columbia Jr. College 3: F.B.LA.
3-4; Pep Band 3; Varsity Baseball 3-4; Society Council 4;
Society Play 4.

GEORGE AURELIUS BRAYO
Lima, Peru

"intelligent and unassuming"
S.L.A,

Marshall Science 1-2-3-4; Zeta Kappa Rho 3-4; American
Institute of Physics 3-4, President 4; |.R.C. 1-2; F.M.B.
[-2; Who's Who 4. 167




ESTHER LUCILE BURKHEIMER MARILYN R. CAMMACK

Marshalltown, lowa Buhl, Idaho
"sincere and sensible" "dependable and devoted"
Olympian Olympian
Transfer from Marshalltown Junior College 3; F.M.B. Gamma Nu Gamma 2-3-4, Council 4; S.N.EA. 3-4;
3-4: C.W.B. 3-4; S.N.E.A. 3-4. F.M.B. 2-3-4, Council 3; Dorm Council 3: Music Club 3:

Society Council 3.

COLLEEN JEAN CAMPBELL DARLENE KNIGHT CLARK
Shelton, Washington Lewiston, Idaho
"aHractive and engaging” "poised and perceptive"
L.SP. A.D.P.
Transfer from Seattle Pacific College 4; S.N.E.A. 4. S.N.E.A. 2-3-4; Shepherdess 1-2-3-4, President |; C.W.B.

1-3-4; Zeta Kappa Rho, 1-2-3-4.

168



LARRY COLEMAN CLARK MARVIN DANIELS

Lewiston, Idaho Nampa, Idaho
"dauntless and intrepid" "reserved and thoughtful"
Spartan Olympian

FM.B. 1-2-3-4, President 2; C.M.A. |-2-3-4, Council 2;
C.W.B. 1-3-4; Pi Kappa Delta 1-2-3-4, President 2-4,
Council 3; Society Play 3.

SHARAN PERKINS DILLON MARJORIE ANA EDGAR
Nampa, Idaho Spokane, Washington
"talented and loyal" “exuberant and capable"
Athenian Olympian
Mu Upsilon Sigme 1-2-3-4, Council 2; Home Ec Club 2: AW.S. Council 3, President 4; C.W.B. 2-3, Council 3;
CW.B. 1-2.3: SN.EA. 2-4; Crusader Staff 3: Zeta SN.EA. 3-4, Council 4; Dormitory Head Resident 4.

Kappa Rho 2-4; Crusader Choir 4; Society Council 2-3.

169



LOIS EDWARDS
Kansas City, Missouri
"intelligent and piquant"
S.LA.

LUCIE MARIE FISCHER
Willamina, Oregon
"competent and sympathetic”
LS.P.

S.N.E.A. 2-3-4;: CW.B. |; Pi Omicron 2-3-4, Council 3;
Civic Music Association.

SHERRILL ARLETTE FRIESEN
Salem, Oregon

"gay and friendly"

A.D.P.

C.W.B. 1-2-3-4; Music Club 3-4; S.N.E.A. 2-3-4; Society
Council 2-3; M.EN.C. 4.

MARY ELIZABETH GEORGE
Marysville, Washington
"energetic and convivial"
Athenian

Transfer from Everett Junior College 3; Pi Omicron 3-4,
Council 4; Crusader Choir 3; CW.B. 3; S.N.EA. 3-4:
Society Council 3-4.




SHARON KATHERINE GIBSON
Reno, Nevada

"animated and enthusiastic"
A.D.P.

Dorm President; SIN.ELA. 1-2-4, Council 2; Home Ec
Club 1-2-3-4, Council 3; Crusader Staff 1-2-4, Society
Editor 4; Qasis 2-3; Society Council 2-3; Society Play
[-2-3-4; Crusader Choir 2-3-4.

REGINALD GILLATT
Lake Fork, Idaho
A.D.P.

"mature and tenacious"

ELEANOR JUNE GUSTIN
Nampa, Idaho

“pious and sympathetic"
S.LA.

ROY ERNEST HALL
Portland, Oregon
“altruistic and unstudied"
S.LA.

G.M.S. President 4; Class President 4: Class Vice-
President 2; F.M.B. [-2-3-4, President 3; Society Presi-
dent 3;: C.M.A. 1-2-3-4, Council 2; Marshall Science |-
2-3-4; CW.B. 1-2-3-4; Dorm Council 3; Zeta Kappa
Rho 2-4; Student Assistant in Biology 2, and Chemistry
3-4; Who's Who 4; Circle K 2-3-4.




DOUGLAS N. HALSTED SHARON LEA HAMPTON

Nampa, Idaho Fair Lawn, New Jersey
“steadfast and studious" "vivacious and winsome"
S.LA. Athenian
CM.A. 2-3-4; Varsity Basketball 2-3-4: Track 2. Transfer from EN.C. 3; Music Club 3-4: Scriblerus 4;

S.N.EA. 3-4, Council 4; G.M.S. Council 4: Society Play
3; Society Program Chairman 4.

STANLEY A. HANSEN GLENYS C. HAVEN
Portland, Oregon Kalispell, Montana
"discreet and disarming" "charming and dedicated"
L.S.P. A.D.P.
S.N.EA. 2-3-4, CW.B. 1-2-3-4; FM.B. 1-2; SN.EAA. 3-4; Dorm Council

3, President 4; G.N.G. 3-4; KROK 3-4: Summer Travel-
ing Group 3; Qasis 3; Society Council 3-4; Who's Who
4,

172



EDITH NESS HILLIARD
Nampa, Idaho
"gifted and forthright"
LSP.

Dorm Council I; Art Club 1-2; S.N.E.A. 2-3-4, Council 3,
President 4; Zeta Kappa Rho 4; Qasis 1-2-3-4, Assistant
Editor 4; Crusader 1-2; Scriblerus 3-4, Council 4; Who's
Who 4; AW.S. Council 3: C.W.B. 1-2-3: Concert Band
I: Pep Band | Society Play 1-2; Society Council 2-4.

ROBERT D. HILLIARD
Nampa, Idaho
"stouthearted and idealistic"
S.LA.

Transfer from University of Idaho I Society President

4; KROK 2; I.LR.C. Council 3; F.B.L.A. 3; S.N.E.A. 3-4,

Council 4; Men's Club President 4; Crusader 3; Society

Plays 2-3; Homecoming Committee 4; Student Assistant
in Department of Social Science 4.

FLOYD HOPKINS
Caldwell, Idaho

"valiant and determined"

Spartan

ANN ADELE HUNTINGTON
Nampa, Idaho
"personable and adaptable"
S.LA.

Crusader Choir 2-3-4; Music Club 3-4, Council 4: Class
Secretary 2: Student Council 2; Madrigals 4; Summer
Traveling Group 2; SIN.EA. 3-4; AW.S. Council 2:
Chapman Hall Sweetheart 3; Society Council 2-3-4, Pro-
gram Chairman 3. 173



JERRY ALLEN ISAACSON
Vancouver, Washington
"courageous and collegiate"

S.LA.
Varsity Baseball 1-2-3-4; Basketball 1-2; S.N.E.A. 3-4.

RICHARD LAWRENCE JACKSON
Portland, Oregon

"amiable and appreciative"
Olympian

Class Treasurer |: Crusader Choir 2-3; Summer Travel-
ing Group 3; Men's Club Council 3; S.N.E.A. 3-4; Track
I Society President 4.

ROBERT L. JACKSON

Twin Falls, Idaho

"perceptive and laconic"

L:S.P.

I.R.C. 1-2-3; Scriblerus 3-4; F.B.L.A. 4; Sociology Club 4.

FRANKLIN D. KENNEDY

Auburndale, Florida

"unpretentious and munificent"

Olympian

174 S.N.E.A. 2-3-4, Councll 4.




RUEHL KERCH
Nampa, Idaho
"gallant and forbearing"

A.D.P.

BONNIE JEAN KLEIN
Walla Walla, Washington
"clever and qualified"
A.D.P.

AW.S. Council 4; F.B.L.A. 1-2-3-4, Council 4: G.N.G.
2-3-4, Council 3-4; Class Treasurer 3, Secretary 4; Nine
to Five 1-2, President 2; S.N.E.A. 2-3-4; Society Program
Chairman 3.

JEWELL EVANGELINE LANTERMAN
Red Deer, Alberta

"pensive and stately"

Spartan

Transfer from C.N.C.; C.W.B. 1-2-4; Dorm Council 4;
Madrigals 4; Crusader Choir 1-4; Sociology Club Coun-
cil 4.

MARY LEE DONNA LESTER
Richland, Washington
"pleasant and capable"
Olympian

S.IN.E.A. 2-3-4; Marshall Science Council 3, President 4:
Scriblerus 4; Dorm Council 4: G.N.G. 2-3-4: Qasis Lit-
erary Staff 3; Zeta Kappa Rho 2; Student Assistant in
Department of Mathematics. 175




NEIL S. McKAY
Nampa, Idaho
"decisive and tenacious"
Spartan

Varsity Basketball 1-2-3-4; Student Council |; Class
Treasurer 2, President 3; A.S.B. Treasurer 4; Crusader
Choir 2; Qasis Business Manager 3; N Club 2-3-4;
F.B.L.A. 1-2-3-4; Circle K 2-3; Summer Traveling Group
2; Society President 2; Society Play 1 Who's Who 4.

JUDITH MARLENE MARTIN
"Wollaston, Massachusetts
"witty and wise"
Olympian

Transfer from E.N.C. 3: Dorm Council 3-4: S.N.E.A. 4;
Music Club 3-4; C.W.B. 3-4; F.M.B. 4.

SHARON D. MARTIN
Kalama, Washington

"serene and refined"
L.S.P.
S.N.E.A. 3-4; Zeta Kappa Rho.

176

MARVIN DEAN MILLIKAN
Seattle, Washington
"industrious and principled"
Olympian

Transfer from Seattle Pacific College 4; Crusader Choir
4; Music Club 4.



RON M. MILLS GLENDA MITCHELL

Kennewick, Washington Nampa, Idaho
"affable and imperturbable™ "devoted and practical"
Spartan A.D.P.

F.B.L.A. 2; SN.EA. 3; Crusader Choir 3-4; I.R.C. 1-2:

Pep Band 2-3-4; Baseball Mgr. 2-3; Track Mgr. 2-3; So-

ciology Club 4; College Concert Band 2-3: Marshall
Science 1-2.

VIRGINIA MORELOCK PAUL L. MURPHY

McMinnville, Oregon Eugene, Oregon
"flexible and artistic" "chivalrous and progressive"
Athenian Spartan
S.N.EA. 2-3-4, Council 4; C.W.B. 2-3; String Ensemble Class Treasurer |; Student Council 3; SN.E.A. 3-4; Circle
2; Orchestra |; Art Club |-2. K 3; Society President 3, Council 2-3.

177



HAROLD WAYNE PAUL
Naches, Washington
"blithe and talkative'
Spartan

Cheerleader 3; Music Club 3-4; Crusader Choir 3-4;
Marshall Science [-2-3-4; KROK 2-3-4; S.N.EA. 3-4;
C.M.A. 3.

X 5,

i
S

BONNIE LAURA QUICK
Eugene, Oregon

"demure and gracious"
Spartan

AW.S. Council 1-3; S.N.E.A. 2; Pi Omicron 3-4; C.W.B.
[-2; Society Council 2-3.

GRETTA HARMON RICH

Nampa, Idaho

"gracious and gentle"

A.D.P.

S.N.EA. 1-2-3-4; Home Ec Club 1-2-3.

DAVID L. RINKER
Worland, Wyoming
"erudite and expressive"
Spartan

S.N.E.A. 3-4; Pi Kappa Delta 2-3-4, Council 3; Scrib-
lerus 2-3-4, Council 3; Society Council 2-3-4; Society
Play 3-4; Society Program Chairman 3; Crusader As-
sistant Editor 3; Qasis Editor 4; Who's Who 4; Student
Assistant in Department of English.




DARLENE MARIE RODEEN
Pullman, Washington

"reserved and proficient"
Athenian

SN.EA. 1-2-3-4; FM.B. 1-2-3-4, Council 3-4; Zeta
Kappa Rho 2; C.W.B. I-2.

LOIS RUBY

Wendell, Idaho

"adept and unaffected"
A.D.P.

Transfer from University of Idaho; S.N.E.A. 3-4; Society
Council 3; Society Play 3.

KATHIE SANTO

Boise, Idaho

"vivacious and persuasive"
L.S:P.

Nine to Five 1-2, Council 2; Zeta Kappa Rho I; Cru-
sader [-2-3, Editor 2-3; F.B.L.A. 1-2-3; Pi Omicron 2;
Student Council 2-3; Dorm Council 3-4; KROK 3-4;
Qasis 3-4, Assistant Editor 4; Scriblerus 3-4; Pi Kappa
Delta 3-4; Debate 3-4; Society Council 2; Who's Who 4.

PHYLLIS ANN SCHAPER
Riverton, Wyoming
"cheerful and ingenious"
L.S.P.

S.N.E.A. 2-3-4, Council 4; Home Ec. Club 2-3-4, Council
4: Dorm Council 4; Music Club 1-2.




SHEILA SCHAPER JEANETTE ALICE SCHMIDT

Riverton, Wyoming Denhoff, North Dakota
"dispassionate and able" "unfeigned and constant"
L:S.P. A.D.P.

S.N.EA. 1-2-3-4; FM.B. 2-3-4; CW.B. |-2-3-4.

KATHERINE M. SCHRODER BETTY ELAINE SEAMAN
Goldendale, Washington Chicago, lllinois
"“friendly and trustworthy" "unobtrusive and responsive"
Spartan A.D.P.
Pi Omicron 1-2-3-4: SN.EA. 2-4: CW.B. [-2-3-4, Transfer from Olivet 3; Crusader Choir 3; S.N.E.A. 3-4;

Music Club 4; Home Ec Club 4; Society Council 4.

180



NAOMI SHAWEN
Cle Elum, Washington
"demure and decorous"
Olympian

S.N.E.A. 3-4; Pi Omicron 3, Council 4; Dorm Council 2-
4; Society Council 2, Program Chairman 3.

MARILYN RUTH SLEMMER
Spokane, Washington
"apt and adroit"
Spartan

GN.G. 2-3-4: SNEA. 2, Council 3-4: Crusader 3-4,
Editor 4; Society Play 2; Zeta Kappa Rho 4; Society
Council 2-3-4, Program Chairman 3; Who's Who 4.

GLENN L. SLEMMER
Spokane, Washington
"casual and curious"
Athenian

Class Treasurer 2; Zeta Kappa Rho 1-2-3-4; Marshall
Science 1-2; Pre-Doctoral Medical Research 3-4; Stu-
dent Assistant in Departments of Chemistry and Biology.

ORVILLE H. SWANSON
Bismarck, North Dakota

"deliberate and determined"

S.LA.

[-2-3-4; Society Council 1-2-3-4.

N Club 2-3-4; FM.B. 1-2-3-4: G.M.S. Council 4: SN--
EA. 2-3; CM.A. 1-2-3-4; C.W.B. Council 4: Baseball

181



LINNEA KATHLEEN TAYLOR
Nampa, ldaho
"prudent and attentive"

Athenian

Transfer from Eastern Nazarene College 4; Crusader

Choir 4; C.W.B. 4.

CECIL THOMPSON
Nampa, Idaho

"'jovial and benevolent'

Olympian

SHIRLEY DEVEREAUX THOMPSON
Nampa, Idaho

"genteel and perceptive"

S.LA.

S.N.E.A. 2-3-4; Scriblerus 2-3-4.

MERTON L. THORNTON
Bremerton, Washington

"amicable and sanguine"

S.LA.
CM.A. 1-2; SNEA, 3-4.

182



BILL TRACY
Nampa, Idaho

"artistic and amiable"

S.L.A.

JANIS VANDERSTOEP
Tillamook, Oregon
"diligent and dependable"
AD.P.

Scriblerus Council 3, President 4; AW.S. Council 4;
C.W.B. 1-2; Music Club |; S.N.E.A. 2-3-4; Zeta Kappa
Rho 2-4; Society Council 4; Athletic Literary Council
Secretary 3; Student Assistant in Department of English.

EDITH ANNE WALTER

Nampa, Idaho

"astute and witty"

A.D.P.

Pi Omicron 1-2-3-4, President 3, Council 4; S.N.EA. 3-

4; Homecoming Committee 3.

CARROLL WARWICK
Nampa, Idaho

"buoyant and debonair”
Olympian

F.B.L.A. 2-3-4; Crusader Business Manager 3; Qasis Busi-
ness Manager 4; Class Treasurer 4. 183




ANITA EVELYN WILSON
Moscow, Idaho
"calm and queenly"
S.LA.

C.W.B. 1-2-3; Crusader Choir 2-3; F.B.
Club 1-2-3-4, Council I; S.N.EA. 2-3-
cil, 4.

L.A. 2-3-4; Music
4; Society Coun-

KEITH MILTON WRIGHT
Nampa, Idaho

"jaunty and jocund"
A.D.P.
C.M.A. 1-2-3-4, Council 4; Speech Club 1.

184

ELIZABETH HELEN WRIGHT
Nampa, Idaho
"pert and provocative"
S.L.A.
S.N.EA. 4; Art Club 1-2.

LOIS ETHELYN YOUNG
Kansas City, Missouri

"cultured and regal"
Spartan

Scriblerus 2-3-4; SN.EA. 2-4; Oasis 1-2-3, Assistant

Editor 3; Ski Club Council 4; Dorm Council 1-2: A.S.B,

Secretary 4; Zeta Kappa Rho 2-3-4, Council 3, Presi-

dent 4; Society Program Chairman 2; Who's Who 4:

Student Assistant in Department of Philosophy; Home-
coming Queen 4.



ARTHUR KING ZELLMER
Davenport, Washington
“stalwart and effective”

L.S.P-

Society President 2-3; N Club 1-2-3-4; Men's Club Pres-

ident 3; Zeta Kappa Rho 1-2-3-4, President 3; F.B.L.A.

3-4: Basketball I; Tennis 1-2-3; Homecoming Committee

3-4; Dorm Council 3; Student Council Representative 4;
Who's Who 4.

Seniors Not Pictured

LINDA MOWRY
Nampa, ldaho
"petite and precise"
Olympian

KATHLEEN POWERS

Nampa, |daho

"competent and confident"

GERTRUDE SEAMAN

Nampa, Idaho

"gentle and gracious"

HAROLD WILCOX
Nampa, Idaho
"broad-shouldered and benevolent'

Spartan

Seniors In Absentia

WILSON BARBER
RUTH BEESON
KATHLEEN CHILDERS
DEON CURFMAN
PAUL EASTERLY
ROBERT FLUETSCH
CARLTON KELLOGG

DALE KNOTT

MYRTLE MALMBERG
DOLORES SEAMAN
ELIZABETH WRIGHT
BEATRICE WINEBARGER
DELMOR WIEDMEIER

185



Charge to Graduating Senior

186



Will the Seniors please stand

One opinion from which there is hardly a dissenting voice in
the great books is that,
education should aim to make men good as men and as citizens.

"If you ask what is the good of education," Plato writes,
"the answer is easy—that education makes good men,
and that good men act nobly
and conquer their enemies in battle
because they are good."

| heard Hutchins say that in this atomic age the most profound
prayer is the prayer we have all lisped:

"Make me a good boy—make me a good girl,
for today we are only as safe as men are good."

Of course, this emphasis on goodness leads us to the problem
of moral education.
Whether morality can be taught . . . and how.

Can a man know good and yet do the opposite?
St. Paul seems to suggest this when he says,

"For the good that | would do, | do not:
but the evil which | would not | do."

If something more than knowledge or straight thinking is needed to be good,
How is it acquired?

The answer to us in a Christian college is obvious:
through the grace of our Lord and Saviour Jesus Christ
we can be good men, good women.

Northwest Nazarene College is:

"A liberal arts college whose purpose
is to provide her students with an
acquaintance with the major fields of
knowledge and an encouragement to
Christian commitment."

You are today invested with cap and gown indicating that
you have achieved an acquaintance with the major fields of knowledge.
We, your faculty, publicly pronounce that
you have earned the right to wear these vestments.

The years will prove if you are good men and women
If your knowledge is and will be purified by the Holy Spirit.

| charge you to realize that from this hour of your investment
you are a product of Northwest Nazarene College.

As you live good lives,

Your Alma Mater will be honored;
As you fail,
We, too, shall have failed.

"Watch ye; stand fast in the faith; quit you like men; be strong."
[l Corinthians 16:13

Thelma B. Culver

187



Ay
A W -
L e
Y B UM PR OB P b PSR S B B ST




Advertising




Northwest Nazarene GQollege

NAMPA, IDAHO

Founded 1913

GOLDEN ANNIVERSARY YEAR 1962-63

A gignifirant past

® Accredited Since 1937
® 2,000 Graduates

® Missionaries, Ministers, Teachers, Professional Leaders,
Servants of God and Humanity — Around the World

A rhallenging future

® Anniversary Events

Registration, September 13 and 14

Conference on Evangelism, September 19, 20, 21
Alumni Homecoming, November 22-24
Fifty-Year History Published

Fine Arts Colloguium

Lectures and Conferences

New Science Hall

Alumni and Investiture Day, May 3, 1963

Commencement, June 3, 1963

® Tomorrow — Excellence and Growth

Character Culture Chyist

JOHN E. RILEY, President




Cullege Church
of the

Nazarreue

3.0 £ e Ladl s

NEW EDUCATION BUILDING TO BE COMPLETED THIS

N.N.Cs Qe

YEAR

Eugene Stowe, Pastor Lee Hopkins, Associate Pastor

Warnie Tippit, Minister of Music



Ihaho-@regon Digtrict

1. #. Younger, Bistrict Superintendent

Cougratulationg and Best Wishes
o
Clags of 1962

hhaho-Oregon Bistrict — Celebrating
Guolden Anuiversary PYear 1961-62




Congratulations
o the
Granuating Class
nf
1962 . ..

Northwest District

ann fo the . . .

"Manis” Staff

RAYMOND C. KRATZER CHARLES WILKES
District Superintendent District N.Y.P.S. President

193



Lwangelism
and Eduration . . .

DR. PHINEAS F. BRESEE, 1838 - 1915
Founder and first General Superintendent in the Church of the Nazarene.
“QOur purpose is to make centers of holy fire and infiluence from which our young

men and women shall go out to bless the world . . . an intense and enthusiastic
devotion is a help instead of a hindrance to intellectual development.”

DR. ROY T. WILLIAMS, 1883 - 1946
General Superintendent for thirty years in the Church of the Nazarene.

“If our schools were closed for one year we would feel it te the most remote section
of the church. If they were closed for three years, we would never recover.”

DR. JAMES B. CHAPMAN, 1884 -1947
Editor of the Herald of Holiness, Editor of the Preacher’s Magazine, and
General Superintendent in the Church of the Nazarene.

“Whatever have been the intimations to the contrary the fact is that we shall not
successfully propagate and conserve the work of holiness in this generation without
an educated ministry . . . some have disparaged education and natural gifts. The
argument is that no amount of training would make a three minute horse out of
?:' Shetland pony; the answer is that no horse is a three minute horse without
raining.”

DR. H. ORTON WILEY, 1878 - 1961
President of Northwest Nazarene College, President of Pasadena College,
author of “Christian Theology, 111 vols.”

“The purpose of our educational institutions should be primarily that of service to

the church . . . education alone can never advance the spiritual interests of the
church. It (education) must be laid on the altar of sacrifice to Christ.”

. .. United for @hristian

Washington Pacific District
Dr. B. V. Seals
District Superintendent, 1962

“Christian education should always
lead to Christian certainty. The man
who 1s sure of God and salvation is
prepared to live in spite of all in-
concetvable eventualities.”

— Dr. B. V. SEALS

Seruire



Oregon —
Harificr —

Aintrirt —

Congratulatinns
to the Clags of B2

The Following Students Are Seniors

Attending N.N.C.

Jerry Abrams Larry Jackson

Bob Anderson Myrtle Malmberg
Roweland Anderson Joyce McConnell
Ray Bunwick Virginia Morelock
Deon Curfman Paul Murphy
Marvin Daniels Bonnie Quick
Lucie Fischer Gretta Rich
Sherrill Friesen Dolores Seaman
Roy Hall Jeanette Schmidt
Stanley Hansen Janis Vander Stoep

Edith Walter

WA MrGram

Bistrict Superintendent

Ny s, N.FMS. Ohurrl Schonls
Koy Green Mrs. Gordon Olsen  Rohert B, Hempel
President Hresident Uhairman

195



196

Firat Church of the Nazavene

Corner N. 2nd and “B” Streets
YAKIMA, WASHINGTON

CONGRATULATIONS
TO THE CLASS OF ’62

KENNETH H. PEARSALL
Minister

“WE WILL PROVE OUR STRONG DEVOTION . ..
LOYAL WE WILL BE.

TRUE TO GOD AND TRUE TO N.N.C. ...
WITH:

Our Prayers
Our Students
Our Money . . .”

WENDELL POOLE
Asg’t Minister




“When
in
Medfoen

Perry Christiansen
Minister of Education

and Music

Congratulations
Clags of 1962

“Medimn First”’

520 North Holly Street
Medford, Oregon

“Faithiully Swymorting NN.O.”

Worship
mit
pif

Harold M. Sanner

Pastor

“Near the University of Washington”’

CONGRATULATES
THE 1962
GRADUATES OF N.N.C.

ROY J. YEIDER
Pastor

Firat Chureh of the Nazarene

4401 Second Ave. Northeast Seattle 5, Washington

197



From “The Land of 10,000 Lakes”

Che Minuesnta District

Salutes

Northwest Nazarene College
aun the
(lass of 1962

® Roy F. Stevens, District Superintendent
® Mrs. Roy F. Stevens, N.F.M.S. President
@® J. Philip Johnson, Church Schools Chairman
® John W. Bruce, N.Y.P.S. President

Walla Walla Firat Chureh

Congratulates the Graduating
Class of 1962

The following students represent
Walla Walla First Church
at NNC:

Al Wright
Gloria Hendrickson
Bill Woods
Linda Roberts
Beverly Weber
Sherill Huggins
Bonnie Klein
Sandi Patton
Stanley Wilson
Maytielu Rimbey

D. R. PETERMAN, Pastor
47

198



Nazarene Chenlngiral Seminary

1700 East Myer Boulevard
KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI

Lewis T. Corlett Mendell Taylor
President Dean

Leaders in the Church of the
Nazarene recognized early the
need for strong institutions if
the church was to effect far-
reaching results for Christ. For
this reason substantial centers
for education and a capable pub-
lishing program followed close-
ly the building of churches.

You and your families are the
key to this story. As we look to-

gether into this golden year of
the Publishing House, may we
thank you for your support and
wish you, the class of 1962, suc-
cess crowned with God’s ap-
proval throughout your lives.

The folks at your
Nazarene Publishing House

199



North Nampa
Chureh of the Nazarvene

608 - 14th Avenue North

CONGRATULATIONS N.N.C.
and
THE CLASS OF 1962

M. W. KEMPER NORMAN KELLER

Pastor Minister of Music and
Christian Education

First Chureh nf the Nazarene

Center at Thirteenth
Salem, Oregon

CONGRATULATIONS GREETINGS

CLASS OF 62 from
Oregon’s “All-American” City

DUANE E. MUTH
Minister

GORDON A. OLSEN
Minister of Music

SPOKANE
FIRST CHURCH
OF THE NAZARENE

Nora and Wall, Spokane, Washington

200 CRAWFORD T. VANDERPOOL, Minister




SOUTH DAKOTA DISTRICT

Chureh of the Nazarene

Believes in

NORTHWEST NAZARENE
COLLEGE
and

Congratulates the Class of 1962

Albert O. Loeber — Dist. Superintendent

Ruth C. Loeber — N.F.M.S. President
Harley Cash — N.Y.P.S. President

Glen Dayton — Church School Chairman

Alaska Bistrict

America’s Last Frontier

CONGRATULATIONS TO
Northwest Nazarene College
and

Class of 1962

REV. BERT DANIELS
District Superintendent

MRS. IVA L. BERRY
N.F.M.S. President

MR. HARRY REIMER
Church School Chairman

REV. CHARLES POWERS
N.Y.P.S. President

When You Visit Century 21

Take the Ferry to Bremerton

and visit the

Bremerton Churel

of the Nazarene
2315 Burwell Street

We Congratulate the Class

of 1962
and
Pledge Our Loyal
Support to NNC

FRED E. FOWLER
Pastor

Hirat Chueel
nf the Nazarene
Portland, Oregon
S.W. 12th and Main Streets

CONGRATULATIONS
AND
GOD’S BLESSINGS
TO
THE CLASS OF ’62
AND
N.N.C.

A. G. JEFFRIES
Pastor

201



Samaritan Cmnnumity Hospital

715 Dewey

Our Motto:
"Do for Others as You would Have Them do for the Ones You Love”

“Seroice Is Our Identification”
WARNE N. SCHAAP — ADMINISTRATOR

Biethel Church of the Nazareue

| R Spokane, Washington
l ik
B T
- Bonsting NN.C. Students at N.N.C.
Dan Edgar
Sharon Jacobs
e —— & Money Jerry Melchisedeck
. PA T Bettie Pallett
Pastor k4 Students Linda Jacobson Thompson

“YE SHALL
KNOW THE TRUTH

fillings First Chureh

Psalm 105:2

tg proud

tn Support N.N.C.
aun the

Warm Christian Greetings Ulass nf 1952

to the
Graduates of 1962

FIRST CHURCH
OF THE NAZARENE

. . a friendly church in the
heart of a friendly community

George Ronnekamp, Pastor
54th Street and Humboldt Avenue South

MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA
202 REVEREND RCBERT E. HARDING, Pastor




Firat Chueel of the Nazarene

GO0 15th Auvenue South

Nampa, Inahn

“Building Cogether for Christ”

EARL G. LEE, Pastor
HERBERT E. LILLY, Associate Pastor
MARVIN BLOOMQUIST, Minister of Music

Firat Church of the Nazareue

Lugene, Oregon

W. DONALD WELLMAN, Minister SUPPORTING N.N.C.

203



204

Firat Chureh of the Nazarene

Wright Auve. at Humphreys 1.
Richland, Washington

“Our Congratulations to Administration, Faculty and

the Class of 1962"

CECIL KNIPPERS
Pastor

Nreuada-Utah District

CONGRATULATIONS TO THE
GRADUATING CLASS OF 1962
and
Best Wishes to a Wonderful Christian College —
NNC

RAYMOND B. SHERWOOD, District Superintendent
MRS. MILDRED SHERWOOD, District Missionary President
REV. DON ADAMS, District Church Schools
and
ALL THE DISTRICT




Churel of the Nazarene
1240 N 27
Corvallis, Oregon

ROY A. GREEN, Pastor
904 N 28 PL 2-1245

Mel Nordyke — S.S. Superintendent
John Prince — N.Y.P.S. President
Mrs. Emmet Hutching — N.F.M.S. President

IN HEARTY APPRECIATION
FOR NNC AND THE CLASS OF ’62

WHEN IN PORTLAND, VISIT

Morelaun

Chureh of the Nazarene

Southeast 17th Ave. at Lambert St.
Portland, Oregon

OUR CONGRATULATIONS
TO THE CLASS OF
1962

Vernon L. Wilcox

Pastor

Louise D. Nevin

(NNC ’30)
Direcior of Music

Hirnt Chureh of the Nazareue

“A SHINING LIGHT AT THE
NORTH CROSSROADS
OF THE WORLD”

M. R. Korody Anchorage
Pastor Alaska

Franklin Road Chureh
SERVING N.N.C.

Nampa’s Singing Church
WAYNE K. NELSON, Pastor

Greetings from the

Shanle Hark

el of the Nazarene
Wellesley and Ash
Spokane, Washington

SERVING CHRIST
and
NORTHWEST SPOKANE

CARL T. LINDBLOOM, Pastor

Mouut Seatt

Chuerh of the Nazarene

S.E. 56th and Rhone
Portland, Oregon

CONGRATULATIONS TO THE
CLASS OF °62

LOWELIL C. ELLIS, Pastor
PR 1-5672

ROGER CLAY, Ass’t Pastor

205



206

Congratulationg Try Your College Book
Alumni nof 1952

N.AN.O. Alumni Assoriation

“Across the land
or beyond the water
we all stand for Alma Mater”

Store Hirst

New Items Being Added Regularly

N.N.C0. fonk Store

Located in the New Student Center

OWNED AND OPERATED

DELMAR JOSEPH WRIGHT PHYLLIS
BEUKELMAN Executive Secretary HARTLEY BY THE COLLEGE
President Secretary

HEARTY CONGRATULATIONS AND BEST WISHES
TO
THE GRADUATING CLASS OF 1962
AND TO
NORTHWEST NAZARENE COLLEGE

Chureh of the Nazarene

N. W. 4th and Ione
CAMAS, WASHINGTON

Camas Students at NNC Robert W. Sheppard
Ernest Kissling Pastor
Roger Wegner Howard E. Titterington

Minister of Musie




CONGRATULATIONS “CLASS OF ’62”

FROM THE LAND OF SHINING MOUNTAINS!

Rocky Mmmtain District
Chureh of the Nazarene

MONTANA

Alvin L. McQuay - - - -

Mrs. Adeline Bennett

Kenneth W. Ball - - - -

James N. Bartz - - - -

WYOMING

- - District Superintendent
- - - N.F.M.S. President

- Chairman of Church Schools

N.Y.P.S. President

CONGRATULATIONS TO THE CLASS OF ’62

£ irzzt_ Chureh n-f ﬂjp Nazarene

Boise, Idaho

South Salem

Churelr of the Nazarene
565 Madrona S.E. & Commercial
Salem, Oregon
R. LLOYD BIRKS, Pastor

Maynard Gilmore — S.S. Superintendent
Eloigse Bingenheimer — N.F.M.S. President
Dick Ramsey, N.Y.P.S. President

S8, 9:45 Morning Worship 11:00
NYPS 6:15 Evening Service 7:00

Firat Chureh of the Nazarene

® Believes in Christian Education
@ Supports the Full College Program
@ Sends its Young People to NNC

@® Invites its Graduates to Enjoy the
“Banana Belt” of Idaho

GERALD L. FOSBENNER, Pastor
Tenth Avenue at Tenth St.
Lewiston, Idaho

207



First Churel
nf the Nazarene

Roseburg, Oregon

ROBERT D. HEMPEL, Pastor

“Congratulations to the
Class of 1962”

entral
Uhuereh of the Nazareue

IS PROUD OF N.N.C.

G. Franklin Allee George Dunbar
Minister Minister of Music

116 N.E. 29th Ave. Portland 15, Oregon

Union Travel Agency

315 - 12th Ave. So. Phone 466-2448
Nampa, Idaho

Travel Experts
Complete Travel Information

AJR — BUS — STEAMSHIP

208

Meridian

Nazarene Church

STUDENTS ATTENDING N.N.C.

Marshall Coryell
Joan English
Marvin Karn

Harold Thon Philip Peterson
Pastor Minister of Music

Meridian, Iakn

SERVICE. ..

that measures up in time of need.

Alsip Funeral Chapel

NAMPA, IDAHO



AE. (Ed) WARE INSURANCE AGENCY

Congratulations = Class of 1962

GLEN REED

When you think of INSURANCE . . .
. «» think of GLEN REED
116—13th Avenue South Nampa Phone 466-2466

Another way to spell “MODERN”

Meaning-

You Live Better
Electrically

IDAHO % POWER

ctly..Does So MUCH-Costs So LITTLE!

209



210

Seri-A-Center Drug

“WALGREEN AGENCY”

Your Neighborhood Drug Store
“The Store of Personal Service”

Photo Supplies School Supplies
Hunting and Fishing Supplies

Fountain Drinks Mixed Just the Way You Like ’em

SO MEET THE GANG AT CLIFF’S

720 - 16th Ave. So. Dial 466-7823
NAMPA, IDAHO

077 or @Ortmits wit/L @ersona[itg

Weddings
Children

Commercials

ELLIS L. and ELAINE K. CHAPIN

PROFESSIONAL PHOTOGRAPHERS

G/Lapm DPhoto Studio

117 - 14th Ave. South Dial 466-3331
Nampa




Phone 466-2489

CONGRATULATIONS CLASS OF ’62

Nampa

ALBERTSONS FOOD CENTER

“For Everyday Low Prices”

FOUNTAIN % BAKERY % GROCERIES

RENT A TYPEWRITER
Portables and Standards
All Types Available

ROYAL
UNDERWOOD
SMITH-CORONA
OLYMPIA
REMINGTON

Ask About Our Rental Purchase Plan

Small Down Payment with Low
Monthly Payments

NAMPA’S NEWEST AND MOST MODERN
STATIONERY STORE

KALBUS OFFICE SUPPLY
1124 - 1st St. So. Phone 466-4653
NAMPA

FINEST IN —
Carpets
Linoleum
Floor and Wall Tile
Formica
Folding Chairs
Things for the Home

FORMER STUDENTS OF N.N.C.

Nampa Floor Coyem'ng

211



212

NAMPA
DRUG CENTER

STUDENTS PHOTOGRAPHIC

HEADQUARTERS

HALIES

Furniture & Appliances

QUALITY
FURNITURE

DEPENDABLE
APPLIANCES

We Give S & H Green Stamps

1403 - 2nd St. So.— Nampa

SERVING TREASURE VALLEY

WITH

FINER DAIRY PRODUCTS

ICE CREAM

424 - 12th Ave. Rd. Phone 466-2453

Nampa, Idaho

()Deacoaé
@ eauty

)a/on

GI’LC{
GO[/GQG

PHONE 466-2431

NOW YOU CAN
“CHARGE IT”

PENNEY'S

ALWAYS FIRST
IN
QUALITY

ENJOY THE BEST

GREENLEAF

Ice Cream

GREENLEAF CREAMERY

Doane Electric

Residential and Commercial Wiring
Light Fixtures
Kitchen Hoods and Fans

APPLIANCES
Sales and Service

113 - 14th Ave. South
Nampa, Idaho




THE PLACE TO GO FOR THE BRANDS YOU KNOW

Jantzen Pendleton Van Heusen
White Stag Winthrop Hush Puppies

BEST WISHES CLASS OF ’62

IDAHO DEPARTMENT STORE

R 8 V 0il co. The Best in Flowers
71@"”}0@ 5704‘(11 Go.

Greenhouse To You Days Fresher

ALL STANDARD OIL

PRODUCTS
FLOWER SHOP and OFFICE
Phone 466-3527 1211 - 2nd Street South
Nampa — Caldwell — Wilder Phones: 466-3508, 466-3509
Y HARMONY CAFE
Nampa Chlef MOtCl Breakfast Lunch Dinner
Idaho’s Finest Stampede Room — Round-Up Room

Private Parties and Banquets
Downtown Location on Highway 30

Free TV in Every Room WE SERVE THE FINEST
Dining Facilities Phone 466-2640 117 - 12th Ave. So.
Heated Swimming Pool NAMPA, IDAHO

B CASTLE GATE COAL
PURINA CHOWS

NAMPA’S STYLE CENTER
LADIES’ APPAREL

AND FAMILY SHOES
In Those

Checkerboard Trucks
VAIL PRODUCE COMPANY
Dial 466-7271
EEEE N EEEEEN

Home-Owned

STRYANS

SHOES <% APPAREL

213



KAMPUS KORNER

“The Campus Grocery”

CONGRATULATIONS, CLASS OF °62

523 Holly

Nampa, Idaho

W. P. Fuller & Co.
Nampa

WE ARE N.N.C. BOOSTERS!

STATE FARM

& | R.L Jarvis

INSURANCE INSURANCE
LIFE :: FIRE :: AUTO

611 - 15th Ave. So.
Nampa, Idaho
466-1936 — PHONE — 466-0277

Protect What You Value

214

THOMPSON'S OIL CO.

Frontier Service
15 Years Experience
Across from Nampa High

Dial 466-9976

Holly
Market

The Store That Serves You Best

GROCERIES MEATS
VEGETABLES
FOOD LOCKERS

104 Holly Street Phone 466-5491

Nampa, Idaho




Noward Nafgiger

FINE MEN’S WEAR

THE HOME OF FAMOUS BRANDS

AN N.N.C. BOOSTER FOR 16 YEARS

DIAL 466-5511

1309 FIRST ST. SO.

For the Values in
FURNITURE and APPLIANCES

HFER'S FAIR

Furniture and Appliance
— Where the Best Costs Less —

Phone 466-4661
Nampa, Idaho
PHILCO — FRIGIDAIRE — MAYTAG
DUO THERM OIL HEATERS

ASHLEY WOOD BURNER
ZENITH — PHILCO TV & HI-FI

Finest Furniture for Less

HFER'S MARINA

CUTTER — MERCURY INBOARDS
JOHNSON MOTORS
TEENEE & CHATTEN TRAILERS
CUTTER & GLASPAR

Complete Line of Accessories

1302 - 1st St. So.

MUNSTER’S BARBER
SHOP

Al Munster and Ken Jones
WE SERVE TO SERVE AGAIN

Come In and Get Acquainted

1202 - 11th St. So. KFXD Building

Sta-Nu

PROCESS

NAMPA DRY
CLEANERS

Across from Post Office — Ph. 466-0211

g WARDS

w A R D

M O NTGOMERY

Telephone
466-3535

NAMPA’S ONLY COMPLETE DEPARTMENT STORE

215



216

NAMPA CITY (AB
and
AMBULANCE SERVICE

Phone

46 MX-4646

24-HOUR SERVICE

Complete
Floor Coverings

1211 - 3rd St. So. 317 - 12th Ave. So.
Phone 466-0581

Margaret Annomn

Fashion
and Sports
Apparel . . .

Dial 466-3111
110 - 12th Ave. So.
NAMPA, IDAHO

Home of Quality Cleaning

12th Ave. Cleaners

916 - 12th Ave. So.
PICK UP AND DELIVER

Phone 466-3687

Van Engelens
DEPARTMENT STORE

Featuring Nationally Advertised
Brands at Popular Prices

Serving Idaho Since
1910

Lloyd Lumber Co.

Building Material
Aberdeen Coal
Fuel Oil

Headquarters for DuPont Paint

We Appreciate the College
Thank You

12 - 14th Ave. So. Phone 466-2434

Phone 466-2486

Nampa Troy Laundry, Inc.

DRY CLEANING

See Our Campus Representative
GENE GROENIG ‘

TFor Cleaning Work

PDay & Hite grocel-y
824 - 12th Ave. So.
OPEN

9:00 a.m. to Midnight




COMPLIMENTS OF

SAGA FOOD SERVICE

SERVING OVER 100 COLLEGES NATIONALLY

MEET YOUR FRIENDS AT

ALEXANDER'S A G W DriveIn

STRESSING —

LADIES, MEN'S and BOYS' WEAR Fast Service Cl é 311113'3:3?; Products. ..
] AND FEATURING —
featuring A & W ROOT BEER

— Special Rates —
Nationally Advertised Brands For School & Church Pienics or Parties

177 Caldwell Blvd. — Nampa

T00T & TELL DRIVE-IN CAFE

Melton (Buck) Boeder

BURGER - IN - A BASKET

Hamburger on a Bun
with Relish, Lettuce and Fries

Nampa’s Most Complete Drive-in Cafe
Boeth, Counter, and Car-Hop Service

Breakfasts — Lunches — Fountain

217



Abrams, Jerry ...
Acock, Olive ...
Aman,
Aman, Wes .
Ammons, lrene _
Anderson, Glenda .
Angell, Judith ...
Arhenan; BT cusemmmanmmere.
e L N

Austin, Janice .
Aylett, Carolyn .

Bailey, Karen
Barber, Joanne ..
Baxter,
Beail, George ...
Bean, Ron
Becker, Lewis .. ..o
Beem, Beverly ...
Beeson, Ronald .
Beldon,
Belisle, Jonathan .
Bennett, Camelia ...
Bennett, Gaymon .......
Bennett, Luther __
Berard, Dennis ...
Bergstrom, Ken ...
Bergstrom, Nancy o
Bernard, Steve ...
Bickle, Harry ...
Bingenheimer, Jim
Blackler, i
Bloomquist, Marvin R.
Bomar, David
Bon, -
Booth, David .
Borah, Marcene ...
Borah, Marlene .
Boyce, Carol ...
Boyce,
Brandes, James .
Bravo, Cesar ... ...

218

, 68, 151,

34,35,47, 61, 68, 142, !4?
22,74, 133
34 35 4-5 IUO 152, 166
.55, 63, 64, 166

s Tty 433
..66,73
.90, 139

17,7387, 12
. 26,73, ||2
729, 44,51,

76,77, 83'|25
76,77.83, 125

132,133

Index

Bravo, George .o 61,69, 150, 167
Bream, Darlene ... = BT
Bridges, Harlan
Brock, Leon ...

125
woh 2B

Brockmueller, Lois 133
Brooks, Betty ..o 125
Brooks, Richard ... ... .68 139
Brown, Melvin .o 125
Browning, James _ 66, 139
Bruce, Trelawny ... b3, 125
Bryant, Sharon .. 77,125
Bunn, David .. 51,125

Bunn, Kathy .. 43,125
Burke, James 40, 50 77,139
Burkheimer, Esther ... 55, b4, 168
Butchart, Joanna _. 2 53,72, 128
Butchart, Ronald . 30 4! 49‘ 50 68 73 124, 125

Byers, Bonnie ... .25
Byers, Marvin ..o 99, 116
Cable, Pearline oo 125
Calvert. Martha .. 69, 139
Cammack, Marilyn ..168
Esimphell, Collell ..o ovrn o B8

Carland, Nila ... 125
Carlson, George 12,48, 55, 61, 63,82, 139
Carpenter, David _. 77, 83,
Cary, Patricia . .
Caudill, Bob ...
Caudill, Glendaris
Chadwick, Susanne
Chalian, John ...

Chambers, Lester oz bO 139
Chenoweth, Mona ....... 50 64 69,75, 139
Christenson, Don . ....87, 133
Clack, Betty ... 125
Clapp, Barbara .67
Clapp, Ronald ... 139
Clark, Darlene . 43 55 67 68 168
Clark, John ___... .68, 133
Clark, Larry .. .43, 64, 169
Clark, Richard .39 60,139
Clark, Tamara ... 72 77,125

Clarkson, Elvin
Cochrane, George
Coen, Robert
Coen, Velda ...
Coil, Karlene
Colby, Bernard
Co|by. Larena ...
Cotidan G e
Conner, Alice ...
Conner, David
Cook, Joanne ___
Coaley, Virtgiiia raccssmmmmsmr sz
Corhetl JamEEie e e el
Coryell, Marshall __.

Coulter, Colleen
Cowles, Dave ...
Cowley, LaDonna .
Cox, David ...
Cox, Marjorie
Cox, Steve ...
Craker, Gilbert .
Crow, Stanley
.29, 35, 44, 48, 58, 60, 68, 69, 131, 133

Crurﬁ Jack .,|26

Culver, Thelma B. . I4,98(99. 120

Cutshall, Richard .........._...._...50, 62,80, 133

Curl, Harrold T, oo 62, 116
— B

Dahl, Lyle ....
Damon, Sylvia .
Daniels, Marvin ...
Dautermann, Angela ... =
DAV S CETOIVH s i arvsmsacaiand
Davis, Larry ...
Davis, Roy .
Day, Kafhryn i
de la Bretonne, Erme l
Demmer, Juanita L. .5 1I0
Dennett, Moite w89
Dexter, Sharon ...
Dillon, Sharan ;
Dodd, JOY o 126

Doran, Carol ... 126
Douty, Marilyl oevssinar s nenss 139
Dryer, Bill 139

Durheim, Kafhryn

Eckert, David ____
Edelman, Betty .
Edgar, Daniel ...
Edgar, Linda .
Edgar, Marjorie
Edgar, Wayne ...
Edmionds; Resalie ovcen e coee
Edwards, Erlene ... ... U v |
Edwards, Elaine .
Edwards, Ira __ Rk
Edwards, Larry _. S
By, Lol e sens e 89, 170
Edwards, SYMohe oo oo B9, 144

Egaebraaten, Don . 126
Eggleston, Wilma 126
Ellis, Dennis ... 126
Endecott, Carol . 69,133
Engles, Larry ... 133
English, Joan L 133
Enns, Paul ... . 126
Erb, Karen .o 126
Erickson, Lenny ... e 126
Espada, Abraham 66,73, 126
Etter, Carolyn ..o I8, 48 55, 75,139
-
Fairbanks, Earl . 73,76, 83, 126
Falk, Carol ... 28 40 49 55,74, 75, 139
Farmer, Kathleen . sl 33
Farr, Thomas 126
Feltar, James A, 120
Fender, Marie ____. 126
Fenton, Lawrence v 133
Fargiuson A& e Y26
Finkbeiner, Hazel ... ... 126
Finkbeiner, Junella 60 82 126



Finn, Betty Jean ... 133
Finnamore, Jerold ...
Fischer, Lucie .....

Fitch, Bob ...
Fleming, Judy .
Fletcher, Donna ..
Fletcher, Phyllis ...
Ford, Gilbert C. _
Forrester, Margery
Fraley, Jim ...
Fraiiklil, K& oo
Free, Jerald 126
Freeborn, Ron
Friberg, Hugh

Friesen, Sherrill . ...55, 170
Fry, Donna .... 72,126

Fuller, Timothy 77,126
Funk, Doris ... %

Funk, Stanley ...
Furuyama, Eugene .12

Gabrio, Diane ........
Geffrey, William .
George, Mary ... .
Gibbens, Don ...
Gibson, Sharon .
Gillatt, Reginald .
Gillespie, James .
Goin, Lynn ... 72,127
Good, Eugene
Good, Sheryl
Graves, Yvonne . -
Gray. Chuek i e .
Greenhoff, Helen .. BERCRRN ]
Groenig, Gene ...
Grover, Constance
Gustin, Eleanor ...

AT, 55 59. 170
64 713,77,83,126

55,59, 81, 89, 139

e P
Hagood: Riehdfd cvomem
Haines, Carol
Haines, Sharon ..
Hall, Norman ...
Hall, Roy ..

Halley, Noreen .

80, 84, 85, 133

30, b4, 65, b8, 9. 155, 165, 171
) 59,69, 133

Halley, Orval 139
Halsted, Douglas . 172
Halsted, Sharon . 67
Halter, Linda . [- 27
Hamil, Gwendolyn 127
Hamilton, Charles 127

Hampton, Linda ... T LTS |
Hampton, Sharon .18, 47, 54 65 172
Hancock, Glenn . 60, 84, 86, 87,
Hansen, Eleanor .
Hansen, Robert ...
Hansﬂn, Shaan S
Hansen, Stanley ..
Harper, E. J. ..
Harris, Alvin .. 73,77,
Hartley, Phyllis
Haven, Glenys

.42, 46, 55, 75, 81, 100, 148, 165, 172
Haworfh Niles oo
Hediger, Dennis
Hendrickson, Gloria
Higgins, Linda ...
Hill, Double E .
Hill, Fred ...
Hill, Helen ...
Hiller, Marilyn ...
Hilliard, Edi‘rh

. 35, 37, 48, 54, 55, 68, 156, 165, 173

Hlll\ard Roberf’ ,,,,,,,, ieiiitesimnnennn 00y 52 54, 173
Hills, Orrin E. 84,91,
Hiner, Elizabeth _
Hodges, Chuck ...
Hoffman, LeWayne .
Hoffman, Zenobia ...
Holaday, Helen ... .. ... ...
Holcomb, Marjorie ...
o7 7 L S 144
Hopkins, Floyd . 173
Horne, LeRoy ..
Hostetter, Beryl ... ...
Howard, Janice ...
Howard, Judith ..

Howard, Marjorie -
Howe, Letty ... . . ... 5359117
Hoyt, Gale ... 127
Hubler, Sharen .27

FGHE RBESIR cosesmmme s 198
Huggins, Sherill . e e s L
Humble, Carole . :

Hunter, Ruby ...
Huntington, Ann
Hurley, Sharon .
Huston, Cynthia .
Hybertson, Melvin
Hydorn, John ...
Hyslop, Margaret ... 119

50,55, 74, 75

lewin, Sandra woser s
Isaacson, Jerry .
Iverson, Larry

i

Jackson, Anna Marie _..........____.127
Jackson, James ... 75,139
Jackson, Larry .. 49,174
Jackson, Lois ... 12,127
Jackson, Robert b0, 62, 174
Jacobs, Joyce . 48,75,77, 133
Jacobs, Sharon . iy 127

Jahn, Beulah . 222133
James, Gaiberf |6 4! 5| 52 55 68 |38. 139
Jeffries, George 18,62, 74,139
Johnson, David
Johnson, Evelyn ... .

Johnson, L. Wesley ... .37,102
JORTES,: MaBil o o s 105
Johnson, Richard
Jones, David
Jorden, Eric E. .
Jorden, Marcia ...

Karns, Marvin ... 127
Kauffman, Jerre 47 60 80 88,
Keel, Barbara _.
Keene, Dwight __
Keene, Gerald .
Kegley, Larry ...
Keller, Doris ..
Kelley, Marvin .
Kelley, Virginia ... 62,139
Kendall, Terry ... 84 86 87,127
Kennedy, Franklin .54, 55, 174
Kent, Dale .
Kent, David ...
Kent, Wilma ...

Kefeh; RiBhl wroneninmeen ey 73,175
reretos ) N ]| SRS - 7
Ketchum, Kathleen 16,22, 49, 53, 74, 75, 140
King, Vernon ... i
King, William ... 127
Kingston, Chuck ... O )
Kiinersley, RobErE ooy 59, 71,133

Kinzler, Floyd ... 127
Kirby, Daniel , 133
Kirby, Linda . s L2, 27
Kirkeide, Sharon [ : 128
Kissling, Ernest ... , 140
Kjonaas, Margaret _.63. 128
Klassen, Stan . 144

Klein, Bonnie ... 53,55, 60, 81, 165, |75
Knapp, Edith ... . .. 128
Knigh+. Jerri .. 133
Knight, Roberta _..140
Kolar, Elsie .......... _..106
Keoman, William ... ... 134
Kraft, Janet ._. 134
Kratzer, Jeanne ..

128
T

Lais, Mike ... 128
Lancaster, David 140
Lancaster, Edith 121
Landers, Doris ... ...128
Lanterman, Jewell _. 175
Larsaf, EethEr .vvmn e er e 134
Larsen, George SRS 5.
Larsen, Glenn ... 28, 40,46, 60, 140
Larsen, Lavone ... .. .60, 128
Latting, Jan ... 43 60 72,128
Latting, Trueline ...48 74,75, 134
Leach, Roselia s O
Lee, Michel ... 63,73, 128
Leigh, Beulah ... SR |
Lester, Mary Lee . _42,49,61,175
Lester, Rebecca 49,63, 81, 134
Lewis, Evelyn ..E28
Lewis, Harvey .. 89 128
Lewis, William .. =128

Llndb[ODm Gordon o
35, 52, 55, 68, 69, 73, 138, 140

Lmdle)n Ray - .28, 37, 65, 66, 74,75, 134

Lisky JAMEIY wocrmmmameen, oo 3478
Lisk, Penny ... 50, 61,62, 63, 142
Little, Carole .. 51,134
Locke, Gary ... 44 48, 80, 84, 85, 134
Loeber, Larry o128

219



N R e A T o AR ik Needhamy ‘Mrsz Maryeca, o cnwcacvnca 67
’ Nelson, Ph”lip <
Nichols; Koy wosmnnmns s

Nichols, Keith

Nilsen, Bjorg e

Olsen, Galen ovnes 36, 46, 60, b5, 68, 134
Olsen, LeAnne .. 82, 129
Qlsen, Leon ...
Olson, George
Olson, Ruth ...
O'Neill, Joe
Orton, Chadron
Owens, Earl R.

Pace, Marvin ..
Page, Dennis

Pallett, Bettie
Paletint,: DaWh woeommesmp e
Parrish, Elaine
Parrish, Larry
Patterson, Ronald
Patton, Sandra

Paul, Harold
Pautzke, Shirley
Pearson, Grace ...
Pedersen, Lucille __.
Pedersen, Rudolf
Pemberton, Marvin .
Pemberton, Myrna
Pershall, Leland ..
Peterson, Marcia
Phelps, Neil
Phillips, Darlene
Phillips, Jerry
Phillips, Leila
Poe, Harold ...
Ponce, Christine
Porterfield, Janet
Pounds, Marlow ...
Powell, Ruth

Powers, Leon .
Powers, Leona
Price, Clinton _.
Pyles, Lynne

B8R B0 oo soaumammsniisus R Michaelis, Nancy ... e 129

Lok MM IARNT cuiotmosseeessamiesies s tosmecizuseszecsees] 38 Middleton, Shirley 72, 144

Long, Rt A, oo TS Miller, Alvin 60,87, 129 Qualls, Lyncllat .................................. 22,51, 59, 135
Love, Jerry ... 134 Miller, Howard L. ... ... 102, 116 ngr{, é:am. g - 130
Lozano, Robert . ...128 Miller, Joyce . 55,59, 75, 140 Qufck- JD"'ﬂIl[e ---------------------------------- 31,70,71,178
Lubiens, Merlyn 134 Miller, Judith ... . 45,62, 134 Quick, Jewell ... 42,140
Lubiens, Edna ... P | Miller, Karalee . Ié 30 42 50, 138, 140 — R—

Luchsinger, Margare & 63,72, 77,128 Miller, Lewis .. _...140 Rai K th

Lumley, Dan 128 Miller, Vera T l4a pists; Mot 140
Lush, Ron . 144 Millikan, Marvin 75.90, 176 RG:}:_O- Ne L2 1 N 104
Lyle, Lorraine ... ...._.__..........128 Mills, Dawn ... 59.72.129 Ra ble“w ET’JBE" SO ...130
Lysng, Judith oo w05, 134 Mills, Ron ... 6275, 177 ayborn, Eldon ... 140

Reed, Donald

Minion, Jack 48,82, 90, 134
= Mg Mitchell, Glenda . 177 o R

McClaine, Donald ... . 128 M!{'che”, M._ar_ﬂ?a e 1 29 Remy I._Ie,rc)me

McConnell, James A. 134 Mitchiell, WAEM oo T2 Remy‘ Jon

Meclntyre, William . .. 140 Mitsch, Elise ... 61,69, 134 Renschler, Donald 135
McKay, Neil .. 176 Moen, Carole = 59,70, 71, 142 Rick. Grata T

MecKenzie, Raymond I . 140 M0n+gomery' Mar”yn 2 e 00, 129 Rich:ardt Ra\ph o

McMichael, Wanda 104 Moore, Charlene ... ~48,72,89, 129 Riley, John E. .

McNaught, Ernie ... 140 moore' SDEII'Iah B 55, [24 RileyI Mrs. John

. core, Sula ...... o134 Rimbey, Maytiels . . . ...45,55, 135

_ o Morelock, Virginia ~54,85, 177 Rinker, David 1,17, 35,36, 55,58, 19, 178

Maier, Joanna ... 106 Morgan, James . e 129 Rinker, Martha 12, 135
Maine, Robert ... ... .. ..77.128 Morgan, Newell ~63,73,89, 129 RiHhafer Harola.i‘I:le N 43 108, 135
Mangum, Bob 134 Morrison, Janice e 67 Robbins, Dorothy 42,53, 55, 140
Mangum, Frances 100, 108 Mortimer, Meredith Roberts, Hoyt ... . 135
YT 1T I U S 108 28,29, 40,50, 68,74, 75,83, 134 Roberts, Judie 130
Mangum, Thomas ... ..140 Mﬂsher [T - 134 Roberts, Linda 140
Manley, Bill ... 140 Moscley, Lehman ... 75 Roberts, Marvin 130
Marcos, Bill ... 134 Mosley, Jack - - 140 Robinson, Lois .135
Marcus, Lavonne e 12 Mosteller, Kathleen 129 Rodeen, Darlens .. 55 64 179
Marsh, Marian . 2] Mottram, Richard .. 129 Rodeen, Eleanar 130
Martin, Judith _. 176 Mullens, John ....... 129 Roqersl Paul - 56, 135
Martin, Mary .. 140 Murphy, Paul .. 177 Ross, Wilfred 144
Martin, Sharon 176 Murray, Carol . 129 Roybal, Loretta . . NED
Mash, Joe ... 128 Myers, Dean o134 Ruby, Lois 179
Mason, Richard ... ., 140 Myers, Mary .. 129 Rudeen, Mark I 130
Mayfield, Joseph H. 4 Myors, Sharton w43 ' ’
Medek, Judy . = e 128

Melchisedeck, Jerry 73,128 Salisbury, Dick . e 140
Mesman, Joan ... 134 Nason, Marjorie e | 34 Sanner, A, Elwood ... 28, 114
Messmore, Kathleen ... 134 Needham, Joe ... 140 Sanner, Evelyn . - 1130
Meyers, Sharon .. 129 Needham, Mary ... . 55 8I,89, 140 Sanner, Ruby B T

220



Santo, Kathie 1,37, 41,42, 58, 154, 179
SAUBY,;: BN wecarmenensp o , 68, , 140

Saunders, Karen 135
Schaper, Hedy .. ...140
Schaper, Linda - oo 140
Schaper, Phyllis ... 179

Schaper, Sheila ...
Schmidt, Jeanette
Schmidt, Susana ...
Schmidt, Vernetta ...
Schoenborn, Duane .
Schoenborn, Shirley ...
Schroder, Katherine
Schroeder, Mel ...
Schuerch, Janet ..
Schultz, Sandra ..o [30
Schweizer, Matlene 46,130

55 59 71, 140
.55, 180
140

Scurlock, Rosetta ... e 130
Seaman, Bernard E. ... 49 120
Seaman, Betty ... ... ... 55 59, 180
Seaman, Sylvia ... — ]
Seamans, Arthur F. .. ... 58. 111

Seibold, Karren ____
Seward, Nelda .

51,55, 65, 140
55, 60, 62, 140

Sharp, Harriet .. . 135
Shawen, Naomi _ .30, 181
Shearer, Roberta .. ....135
Shepard, Marilyn ... s 72,130
Sheppard, Bertha ... 55 64 140
Sheridan, Charles . 130

Sherrell, Alice ..
Sherrell, Ralph 3
Shoemake, Pat ...
Shuck, Carolyn ...
Six, Gordon .
Slemmer, Glenn .
Slemmer, Marilyn
Sloan, Elda ..
Smiley, Joan _.
Smith, Carol ..
Smith, Don
Smith, Herb ... .
Smith, Wendell .

Sougstad, Myrna ...
Sporleder, Suzanne
Sporleder, Laura .
Sporleder, Marvin ..
Stallings, Connie .
Stanley, Patty ___.
Starkey, Weldon .
Starr, Marilyn ... 81,89 111,120
Statlelr. 1EAre] ceveennnenaes B0, 180
Sterner, Kathy ... b4,
Stiller, Linda _
Stone, Jerry
Stowell, Patricia ______
Stull, Kenneth ... .. .
Summit, Darrell ..
Sumrall, Billie . 62,69, 141
Sutherland, John C. .. 119

35,38, 55, 69, 81, |

Sutter, Barbara .. . .55, 141
Swaim, Bonnie . 135
Swann, Alline M. . 113
Swanson, Orville ... 29, 50, 64 65 66 80 181
Schweizer, Marlene ... canll
.
Tannesen, Judy ... 5055 135
Taylor, Bethel _. J— ]
Tayler, Gerald v ianmnnm s i44

Taylor, Kathleen ... 47 59, 75, 182

Taylor, Roger . e P
Taylor, Thomas _ . , 135
Thiel, Marlene 131
Thomas, Kathleen - . 131
Thompson, Cecil ... B2
Thompson, Glenn ... 135
Thompson, Linda .. . 131
Thompsen, Shirley ... 182
Thompson, Vie ... ... e 131
Thornton, Merten . 182
Tibbs, Marlene .. .. 135
Tidwell, Darrell _ T3
Tiemens, Judy . SR .. |
Tillotson, LaDonna ... . 144
Timms, Mary Kay . 131
L T OO 1
Tippith Ken . 5135
Tippitt; Wamie oo 75,101, 112
Todd, Laurlee ... .. 14l

..59, 100, 117
141
183

Tombaugh, Eula ...
Trauernicht, June

Tracy, Bill ...

Tracy, Joseph W. -_..I 14

Tromburg, Henry 107

Turner, A. C. ... 107

Urwin, Coszetfa oo 131
i

Vail, Delbert ... .87

Vail, Elmore W.
Vail, Virgil .
Var Burer, Carol _.
Vanderpool, Kay ...
VanderS%oep‘ Janis .
Van Order, Gerald ...

35 80 8? 88 \0\ 120
41,119
_..55 141
47,131
46 53 55, 69, 183
.46, 75,89, 143, 165

Vevig, Jerry ... R A
Vaslk MRS IMEIR o senssmnmmen S H0D
— W —

Wagner, Glenn ..o 73, 131
Walker, Bvelyn 13l
Walker, Leoma _. A2, 131
Wall, James ... 131
Waller, Deloris E. 112
Walter, Edith .. 183

Ward, Viela ... 67
Warren, Glen .
Warwick, Carroll _.
Washburn, Marian ... cons
Watson, Kathi ... 43 72, 131
Watson, Kenne‘rh 30 4! 44 68 69 80 131,135
Weatherby, James ...29,66, 124,131
Weatherby, Kathy .
Weaver, Leah ...
Weber, Beverly ...
Wegner, Roger .
Weiss, Mary Ann ..
Wentworth, Judy
Wesche, Henry ...
Wesche, L. E. . o
Wesche, Patricia ... ...

4 e
'1"""5 SN ..h'#f

Wesche, Percival A, ...
White, Stella ...
Whitmarsh, Harvey i
Wirckebs; Shebry] suomsnmeenn, a0
Wigle, JoBhiooonvmmmn e ]
Wikstrom, Charles -
Wilde, Dennis ...
Willcuts, Larry -
Willcuts, Lois ...
Williams, Meredith __
Wilson, Anita ...
Wilson, Helen G.
Wilson, Janice
Wilson, Jerry ...
Wilson, Mallalieu

-42, 55, 69,;:81,135
--50, 55, 60, 75, 184
38, 100, 101, 110
.22, 48, 55, 14|
.64, 141

Wilson, Sferﬂey 131
Winans, Kay . i35
Winkle, Byl e cmom s sy e A3
Witte, Jane .42 50,54, 55, 14|

Woods, William ..
Woolbright, Wesley

Woolery, Clifford . .. 131
Worley, Rebeft oo nams ez 131
Wright, Al . RS () |k Of (3 |
Wright, Elizabeth ..184
Wright, Keith .. . ... 184
Wright, Guy i . 107
Wright, Joe ... 103
AT U R ————
T
Yamanishi, Herb ... ... 13]
Yancey, Baiel wocnnnniniana s 13

20,23, 35,63, 69, |57, 184
.45, 53,55, 64, 135

Young, Lois . ..
Youngblood, Alyce

Younger, Carolyn ... ... 50,72 131
ey

Zachary, Lane ... 35,49, 68, 124, 131

Zellmer, Arthur iz B8, 185

Zellmer, Linda ... 141

Zink, Margaret _ e ; 69 135

Zuercher, James ... ... . .64 131

221








